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Interview with the President of the Management Board

Looking back at 2011, which were the main events that defined 
the economy and the banking sector in the Republic of Macedonia, 
and how did they influence SBM? What can be expected in 2012?

2011 was defined by the second stage of the economic and mainly 
budget crisis which enveloped almost the entire territory of Europe, 
and had powerful influence on the performance of the Macedonian 
economy. The dynamic economic growth of approximately 5% realized 
in H1 was dramatically reduced in H2, the result of which was a total 
annual growth of GDP of around 3%. The quantity of the European 
partners’ orders pertaining to Macedonian products drastically 
reduced, and some of the orders were even stopped, which caused 
serious lack of liquidity on the side of the domestic companies. 
Under such conditions of reduced economic activities of the 
domestic entities despite the active measures implemented by the 
Government of the Republic of Macedonia for purposes of reducing 
the consequences of the crisis and sustaining the macroeconomic 
stability of the country – the latter of which was also guaranteed by 
the instruments of the monetary policy of the NBRM - the banks were 
exposed to high risks during their operations, which determined their 
actions and resulted in credit growth at a banking sector level of 8.5%. 

Mr. Srdjan Krstic
President of the Management Board

Taking into consideration all of the aforementioned facts, Sparkasse 
Bank Makedonija managed to continue implementing its long-term 
strategy even in 2011, by modifying its measures in accordance 
with the economic environment and the business climate. Briefly, 
this 2011 Strategy envisaged the following aspects: increasing the 
key operational parameters, completing the transformation process 
in accordance with the Group standards, as well as guaranteeing 
sufficient level of profitability. Let us examine each aspect. The 
fifth market position was consolidated and confirmed, whereas the 
number of clients increased for about 16%. Credit and deposits 
growth was approximately 25%, whereas the total assets of the Bank 
increased for about 17%, as compared to the previous year. The 
task of realizing significant growth of the key operational categories, 
of achieving sufficient level of profitability, and of completing the 
transformation process initiated almost three years ago, proved to 
be exceptionally complex. Key element of the transformation process 
was the implementation of the Group standards pertaining to risk 
assessment and risk management, as well as the harmonization with 
the legal regulations for risk management adopted by the NBRM. 
The effect of the implementation caused single significant increase 
of the provisions of the total credit portfolio (but not limiting only to 
this), which had in turn a negative impact on the financial results 
of the Bank. Despite the favorable development of the operational 
profitability of the Bank (operational gain of 2.9 million Euros), 2011 
concluded with a negative result of approximately 12.5 million Euros. 
In November, the majority shareholder increased the equity for 15 
million Euros, thus strengthening the capital base and preparing the 
Bank to be able to face the challenges that 2012 would bring. 

For purposes of supporting the further growth and development of the 
Bank, the majority shareholder continued the capitalization process 
in Q1 with additional 15 million Euros, therefore making Sparkasse 
Bank Makedonija one of the highly capitalized banks in the Republic 
of Macedonia, and additionally one of the most reliable partners to 
the current and potential clients, be them natural or legal persons. 

In 2012, the uncertainty and the unstable environment in the Euro 
zone first and foremost will create risks and unfavorable business 
climate, which would mean even greater vigilance to be displayed by 
the banks, as well as observation of the principle of stability before 
growth. SBM shall focus its attention at the process of sustaining 
the high quality of the credit portfolio, by conducting enforced and 
continuous monitoring, as well as by anticipating the risks faced by 
the business entities or clients of the Bank. In addition to this, the 
Bank shall further on support all projects guaranteeing sufficient 
level of profitability and long term sustainability.  

Following such turbulent climate, will Sparkasse Bank manage to 
retain its clients’ trust, and how shall this be achieved?

According to a recently conducted market research on brand perception, 
Sparkasse Bank boasts highly positioned and recognizable brand on 
the financial market in the Republic of Macedonia. The Bank’s true 
advantage is the fact that we have managed in a relatively short time 
to establish a brand on the market which is related to trust, stability 
and reliability, but at the same time we developed the perception of 
a modern and successful bank. This in turn creates our obligation to 
guarantee constant high quality of the provided services, as well as to 
be innovative and efficient for purposes of due satisfaction of clients’ 
needs. Brand care along with its continuous upgrade is of utmost 
importance, as well as its presentation on the market. Taking this into 
consideration, we at SBM continuously strive to train and outmost 
specialize the skills of our employees for purposes of creating 
professional and well-mannered staff that shall represent the brand, 
and shall fight for retaining its top position in the banking sector. 
Under such circumstances and dynamic changes in the business 
environment, our clients are quite frequently facing a situation when 
they have to make strategic decisions that would define the future of 
their businesses, or decisions related to the everyday activities, the 
making of which would require certain financing model. SBM runs a 
policy of open doors for all such clients, and furthermore, our experts 
are available at any time for any consultation or advice concerning 
their requirements. 

What type of role do the clients (legal entities and private 
individuals) of Sparkasse Bank have?

The Bank offers services and it has been established and continues 
its operations solely for the clients. Hence the customer care and 
the attempts to constantly direct the focus of the employees to the 
clients, and this does not refer only to employees at the front office, 
but to those at the back office as well. Striving towards being the 
primary bank of the clients, we continuously work on developing new 
products and services, whereby by applying an interactive approach 
we make efforts to respond to the individual characteristics of 
each client, thus taking into consideration the particularities of 
and differences among the clients’ business activities. Needless to 
say that excellence in services can not be achieved by omitting the 
adequate quality of service assessment and control, as well as by 
omitting the comparison of the services with services of other banks. 
To that end, we regularly conduct researches whereby representative 
sampling of clients provides data used further on as a basis for 
future improvement and refinement of the services worthy of 
attention according to remarks or suggestions made by clients. The 
active communication has helped us within the past several years 
to establish a bank which is known on the market by its efficiency 
and sense for the clients’ businesses. I would hereby like to thank 

all clients who trusted us and who joined our efforts to develop a 
modern bank with a sense and understanding of the business sector 
needs, which proved to be of exceptional importance in such times 
of crises, when the business environment is exposed to constant 
changes and requires vigilance, monitoring and quick reactions by all 
stakeholders of the economic living.

Managing financial assets is always related to certain risk 
level. What are the priorities of Sparkasse Bank as far as the 
management of the potential risks is concerned? 

Adequate risk identification, assessment, as well as management of 
all risks to which the Bank is exposed, are some of the main functions 
of the Bank. This is and shall continue to be one of the priorities of the 
Bank, having in mind the economic environment and the problems 
occurring in the real sector as a result of the economic crisis. The 
Bank strives first and foremost towards maintaining an adequate 
level of reserves for the potential losses in accordance with the 
identified risk level, which shall in turn provide long term stability. 

In addition to this, the Bank has improved the function of early 
detection of potential risks by establishing a quite efficient early 
warning system, which already proved to be successful in identifying 
potential risks for purposes of due undertaking of all necessary steps. 

As per the risks related to granting of new loans, the aim is to divert 
our focus to clients who have guaranteed their high rating, stability 
and sustainability on a long term basis, for purposes of improving 
the portfolio quality and minimizing the risks to which we might be 
exposed in future.

How do you see Sparkasse Bank?

Within the past three years, the Bank underwent a transformation 
process under the direction of our Group, thus harmonizing itself 
with the Group standards. This process is about to be finalized 
and it shall guarantee the future stability of the Bank, which is the 
basis for promoting the business and clients relations. In addition to 
this, SBM shall as always continue its active role according to the 
principles of corporate social responsibility, and shall actively support 
and participate in numerous projects in the area of culture and 
arts, education, as well as in humanitarian projects, etc. Moreover, 
the Bank employees who are the main contributors to the status of 
Sparkasse Bank Makedonija today, shall remain in the focus of the 
Bank management and shareholders, for purposes of providing a 
healthy working environment for them which shall foster creativity, 
competition, and responsible relations to colleagues, clients and the 
wider community. In other words, Sparkasse Bank Makedonija is one 
big happy family which shall in future be a role model observed by 
many stakeholders in the world of business and even beyond - in the 
entire society of the Republic of Macedonia.
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»Our slogan “In every relationship it’s people that 
count” is the leading motto in Sparkasse Bank. 
In our Bank transparency is the basic culture of 
behavior, encouraging, introducing and realizing 
the things defi ned by our goals.«

Kristina Depo
Marketing and Communication Department 
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Sparkasse Bank has officially initiated its operational activities on 
December 29, 1992. In 2008, it became part of Steiermärkische 
Sparkasse - one of the strongest banking groups in Europe. After 
the realization of the transaction in 2008, more than 99.22% 
of the Bank’s shares were transferred to Steiermärkische 
Sparkasse. The official change of the name into Sparkasse Bank 
Makedonija AD Skopje followed on April 27, 2010, whereas the 
logo of Sparkasse Bank Makedonija AD Skopje was officially 
altered on October 4, 2010.

Sparkasse Bank Makedonija is a member of the largest banking 
group in South-East Europe – Erste and Steiermärkische 
Sparkasse. With its balance sheet value of 14.3 billion Euros, 
Steiermärkische Sparkasse is the largest bank in Styria and in 
South-East Europe, as well as the largest crediting institution in 
south Austria. The Group offers its services to more than 2 million 
clients within approximately 500 branch offices. In Macedonia, 
the Group is represented by Sparkasse Bank and S-leasing. 
These companies offer a wide variety of banking and leasing 
services.

The increase of the market share has positioned Sparkasse Bank 
Makedonija AD Skopje within the first five banks in Macedonia as 
far as the volume of the Bank’s total assets is concerned. 

The vision of the Bank was to position itself within the top five 
banks in our country by maximizing the values for our main target 
groups of clients, which can be achieved through providing quality 
services and through tailoring the products supply according 
to clients’ needs. The main stakeholders refer to clients of the 
Bank, its employees and shareholders, but nevertheless, the 
social responsibility towards the local community which we are 
part of, should also be taken into consideration.

Sparkasse stands for tradition, which thrives for almost two and 
a half centuries. Clients associate the Bank with stability, safety 
and continuity, ability to adapt and face the challenges posed by 
modern times.

These are actually the main goals of Sparkasse, regardless the 
country where it develops. 

Sparkasse attempts to attract clients who associate these 
values with their own determinations and goals. The brand is the 
center of all activities. Challenges posed by the present can not 
endanger the tradition observed by the brand. Quite the contrary, 
this ensures that Bank’s clients reap the benefits of being part 
of tradition.

Tradition, safety and trust are today integral parts of Sparkasse 
Bank Makedonija. They guarantee a future of exercising efficient 
and modern banking. Today, the Bank can boast its network of 
29 branch offices, 300 employees and over 115.000 clients.

Being a member of our Group, Sparkasse Bank Makedonija has 
determined several objectives to fulfill: 

- Continuous investments for purposes of developing the Bank in 
Macedonia; 

- Offer attractive and sustainable solutions to the financial needs 
of our clients;

- Promoting Sparkasse Bank Makedonija as a trustworthy and 
respected financial institution in Macedonia; 

- Strong partner not only to our clients, but also to local 
communities which we are part of.

Bank’s profile

GENERAL BANK DATA
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Ski Center Mavrovo

This year, Sparkasse Bank Makedonija has once again offered 
its contribution to the winter sports development in Macedonia, 
by establishing cooperation with the Ski Center Mavrovo.  With 
the assistance of this partnership, the development of the 
organization shall be fostered, along with the functionality and 
appearance of the Center, which should follow the steps taken by 
the world ski centers.

“Third Half”

Sparkasse Bank offered major contribution that helped profile the 
areas in which it was active, such as for instance culture, education, 
science, sports, humanitarian activities.

Aware of the importance of the culture as a spiritual riches and being 
the film’s main sponsor, we have actively supported the promotion of 
the movie titled “Third Halftime” and produced by Kino Oko.

“Third Half” is the new motion picture of the director Darko 
Mitrevski, and is a huge project that engaged 60 actors and 
1.500 extras, as well as a project that entailed development of 
several movie sets in our country that previously did not exist. 
Hence, the support of Sparkasse Bank was of utmost importance 
for smooth realization of the project, at a high professional level.

Medo Shtedo 

Sparkasse Bank marked the World Savings Day by introducing a 
new mascot representing children’s savings, Medo Shtedo, as well 
as by creating a new savings product named also Medo Shtedo. 
Medo Shtedo was first introduced at the children’s playground 
“Kids Land” in Ramstore mall, and shared many educational and 
fun moments with the children. Children’s saving is intended for 
children and youth up to 18 years of age, i.e. for everyone who 

wants to give his/her children the gift of savings account, and 
who wants to teach the value of saving to his/her children.

Aleksandra Radic – 
New member of the Management Board

Following the acquired approval of the National Bank of the 
Republic of Macedonia as of November 2011, Aleksandra 
Radic became the new member of the Management Board of 
Sparkasse Bank Makedonija, with a four year mandate. 

Being an important and experienced team member, she 
will focus on the Bank’s key projects and on intensifying the 
effective implementation of the finance and risk management 
systems already in use by the Erste and Sparkasse Groups, 
for purposes of offering her support to the plans for dynamic 
development of Sparkasse Bank Makedonija.

New members 
of the Supervisory Board  

The attorney Kristijan Polenak and the President of the Chamber 
of Commerce of the Republic of Macedonia, Branko Azeski, 
were appointed as new members of the Supervisory Board of 
Sparkasse Bank Makedonija. 

 Manaki Film Festival

SPARKASSE BANK, by being the general sponsor of the Manaki 
Film Festival, promoted its long-term determination to be an 
active stakeholder in the process of culture and arts development 
in Macedonia. This was a second year in a row that the Bank was 
general sponsor of the Festival.

During the realization of the Festival, the Bank organized several 
promotional events and various interesting activities intended 
first and foremost for the general public.   To make its events 
appealing to the youngest visitors, Sparkasse promoted the 
mascot and the children’s savings product – Medo Shtedo.

 

Highlights 2011
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»When a company has management with a 
clear vision, solid and stable strategy, defined 
objectives and motivated employees, the success 
is guaranteed!« 

Dragan Ilievski
Finance and support Business Unit



1514 Sparkasse Bank Makedonija АD Skopje - Annual Report 2011 Sparkasse Bank Makedonija АD Skopje - Annual Report 2011

BUSINESS ACTIVITIES

Late 2011 witnessed a moderate slowdown of global economic 
activity, amidst a more pronounced growth downturn in the euro 
zone. Increased volatility of financial markets in the euro zone, 
transference effects on other advanced economies and a slump 
in confidence among the citizens and economy provided the 
backdrop to this shift.

The 2012 growth projections for the global economy remain 
associated with the debt crisis in the euro zone and the 
possibility of further instability in financial markets, as well as the 
potential transfer of negative effects to the banking sector and 
real economy.

Amid conditions of an unchanged National Bank of the Republic 
of Macedonia base rate since late 2010, bank rates remained 
relatively stable. For reasons of caution, the banks continued to 
show more restraint when it came to changing the lending interest 
rates. Deposit interest rates were stable with the exception of 
a rise in newly accepted deposits at the end of the year, likely 
mirrored by competitive pressures in the deposit market to 
maintain the banks’ stable deposit potential.

The high degree of uncertainty triggered by the debt crisis in the 
euro zone and the negative impact on commercial and capital 
flows, indicate a greater growth downtrend throughout 2012 
than previously expected. Growth is estimated at 2.4%, whereas 
projections for the average annual inflation rate are in the 2% 
range. The risks to economic growth and inflation for 2012 are 
downward and are attributed to a marked reduction in foreign 
demand and a sharper decline in global food and energy prices.

Inflation is expected to gradually decline in 2012, in line with 
the anticipated drop in energy and food prices and subdued 
demand growth by the fastest growing economies and developing 
countries.

These circumstances brought about a decline in banks’ credit 
activity. Loan demand is not as strong, since the real sector is 
confronted with broad uncertainty about the future of their 
businesses, while banks, on the other hand, are more guarded in 
assessing the risks of lending.

1. Objectives and environment

2.1  Statement of Comprehensive
        Income for the Period  

In 2011, the Bank focused its efforts on maintaining a high liquidity 
position, credit activity tailored to provide high level support to its 
clients, while safeguarding the quality of the loan portfolio, ensuring 
stable long-term sources of funding, improving the quality of 
customer service, raising operating efficiency and adapting to the 
standards of the Steiermärkische Bank und Sparkassen AG Group.

The standards adaptation was particularly highlighted in the risk 
management segment, i.e. all steps taken were geared toward 
harmonization with group standards with a more conservative 
approach to loan portfolio reservation and strengthening stability, 
as part of the strategic commitment to a stable and secure Bank.

Operating in such conditions, Sparkasse Bank Makedonia AD Skopje 
(further in the text referred to as the Bank) achieved the following 
operating results in the analyzed period:

 Interest Income 2011 2010 % difference

Non-financial 
institutions 600.782 498.603 20.5%

State 85.359 48.473 76.1%
Banks 59.972 63.483 -5.5%
Other financial 
institutions (non-bank) 4.242 6.572 -35.5%

Retail 235.986 184.935 27.6%
 986.341 802.066 23.0%

Interest income from assets reached 986,3 million denars at the end 
of 2011. This marks a 23.0% increase over the previous year, primarily 
on the backdrop of growth of the Bank’s loan portfolio in the private 
sector.

      Interest Expenses 2011 2010 % difference
Non-financial institutions 153.009 141.388 8.20%
State 0 0 -
Banks 129.926 85.099 52.70%
Other financial 
institutions (non-bank) 59.095 56.221 5.10%

Retail 114.97 71.312 61.20%
457.000 354.020 29.1%

Interest expenses at the end of 2011 equaled 457,0 million denars, 
which is 29.1% higher than the previous year. Above all, this comes 
as a result of the significant retail deposit base growth, as well as 
increased expenses stemming from interest paid to banks

In accordance with the above, the net interest income as at 
31.12.2011 reached 529,3 million denars, higher by 18.1% relative 
to the previous year. 

Commission income at the end of the year reached 204,2 million 
denars, rising 19.5% above the commission generated in 2010. 

Fee and commission expenses in the total amount of 111,5 million 
denars grew by 78.1% compared to 2010. 

The increased expenses are largely owed to trade finance operations 
costs and credit risk mitigation costs. 

The net fee and commission income for performing banking 
services amounted to 92,7 million denars at the end of the year, 
noting a decline of 14.4% compared to the previous year.

The net FX effect зas at 31.12.2011 stood at 35,3 million denars. 
The positive FX differences during the year yielded 1.640,6 million 
denars, whereas the negative FX effect was 1.605,3 million denars. 
The net FX differences position registered a 32.5% growth rate 
compared to 2010.

Other operating income for the period amounted to 39,0 million 
denars, mirroring the reversal of impairment on foreclosed 
assets.

The net impairment of financial assets as a result of the effect of 
reversal and allocation of special provisions for non-performing 
loans reached 800,2 million denars. In 2010, this figure stood at 
126,7 million, and the sharp rise is attributed to efforts to achieve 
better loan portfolio coverage in conditions of deteriorated quality 
of the latter and collection difficulties.

Impairment losses on non-financial assets as at 31.12.2011 
amounted to 44,9 million denars, which is a 9.2% increase due 
to the adjusted impairment of recovered non-financial assets 
owned by the Bank.

Personnel expenses reached 180,7 million denars. This amount 
is 20.4% more than in 2010, mainly driven by the hiring of 34 new 
employees for staffing the expert services and branch network.

The estimated amortization at 31.12.2011 was 45,9 million 
denars, which exceeds the 2010 figure by 10.7% and is mainly 
attributed to the purchase of furniture and office equipment.

Other operating expenses at the end of 2011 reached 391,6 
million denars, noting a 78.0% increase over the previous 
year. The main cost items responsible for most of the other 
operating expenses are: provisions for retirement and other staff 
benefits, provisions for contingent liabilities from litigation and 
development costs, and group software solutions that represent 
25% of total other operating expenses.

2. Financial performance
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At the end of 2010, Sparkasse Bank Makedonija AD Skopje 
achieved a negative financial result of 766,9 million denars 
before tax. The profit tax amounts to 9,3 million denars. The 
Bank’s net loss stands at 776,2 million denars.

2.2 Statement of Financial Position as at the
       End of the Period

The Bank’s total assets at the end of 2011 came to 17.321,3 
million denars, higher by 16.3% relative to the previous year.

Cash and cash equivalents at 31.12.2011 were valued at 
2.855,3 million denars, with a share of 16.5% of total Bank 
assets.

Investments in securities at 31.12.2011 amounted to 3.558,4 
million denars. Their share of total bank assets reached 20.5%.

The loans and advances to other customers in the total amount 
of 10.383,5 million denars were 20.2% higher than the previous 
year. This amount accounts for 59.9% of the Bank’s total assets.

Structure of loans by debtor
 2011 2010 Change %
Non-financial 
institutions 8.211,5 6.259,3 31.2%

Financial institutions 54,1 69,0 -21.6%
Retail 3.280,2 2.687,2 22.1%

Loans and advances 
to customers 11.545,8 9.015,4 28.1%

Less: allowance for 
impairment -1.162,3 -375,5 209.5%

Net loans and 
advances to 
customers

10.383,5 8.639,9 20.2%

Other receivables in the amount of 102,9 million denars 
include fee and commission receivables, other receivables from 
customers, pre-paid expenses, advance payment of taxes, as 
well as receivables on other grounds. These decreased by 1.49% 
compared to the previous year.  

Foreclosed assets stood at 79,3 million denars and register a 
26.4% reduction compared to the previous year’s levels.

Intangible assets in the amount of 20,2 million denars note an 
increase of 86.6% over last year, the reason being new software 
acquisitions during the year.

Property, plant and equipment were estimated at 321,6 million 
denars and register a decrease of 8.9% compared to the previous 
year as a result of their amortization.  

The Bank’s total liabilities at 31.12.2011 were estimated at 
16.094,7 million denars. Along with the share capital of 1.226,5 
million denars, the Bank’s overall asset sources reached 
17.321,3 million denars.

Deposits from banks and lines of credit on the analyzed date 
totaled 3.169,5 million denars. The level of deposits from banks 
and lines of credit recorded a 1.9% decline when compared with 
the previous year.

Deposits from other customers amounting to 11.662,3 million 
denars have a 72.5% share in the Bank’s total asset sources. 
In 2011, the deposits from other customers saw a significant 
increase of 22.8% over the year before.
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net balance sum in (000) denars

Customer 
Deposits 2011 2010 Difference 

(2:3) Share

Non-financial 
institutions 6.224.922 5.525.734 12.65% 53.4%

Financial 
institutions 1.101.728 1.219.939 -9.69% 9.5%

Retail 4.214.325 2.671.204 57.77% 36.1%

Non-residents 121.370 81.808 48.36% 1.0%
Total customer 
deposits 11.662.345 9.498.685 22.78% 100.00%

The deposits from non-financial institutions reached 6.224,9 
million denars, which is an increase of 12.65% and a share of 
53.4% of overall customer deposits. Short-term deposits came 
to 74.5%, while long-term deposits accounted for 25.5% of this 
amount.

Retail deposits as at 31.12.2011 were estimated at 4.214,3 
million denars, going up by 57.8% from the year before.

2.3. Shareholders’ Equity
Shareholders’ equity, inclusive of share premiums, reserves 
and losses for the year at 31.12.2011, equaled 1.226,5 million 
denars. This amount represents a 13.4% growth rate over the 
previous year, bringing its share of overall Bank assets to 7.1%.

In late 2011, the Bank increased shareholder equity through 
a private offering designed for an institutional investor - the 
dominant shareholder Steiermärkische Sparkasse AG. Initial 
capital swelled by issuing 184.200 new ordinary shares totaling 
EUR 15 million, i.e. shareholder equity consists of a total of 
438.562 ordinary shares with a nominal value of 2.670 denars.

Subordinated debt at 31.12.2011 reached 1.022,3 million and is 
almost identical with the end of 2010.

The capital adequacy level, as a ratio between the Bank’s own 
funds and the risk-weighted assets, which is a relevant indicator 
of the operational risk taken in terms of the Bank’s balance and 
off-balance sheet activities, is 16.36%.  In accordance with a 
Decision of the National Bank of the Republic of Macedonia, and 
in compliance with international standards, the prescribed ratio 
is a minimum of 8%.

The Bank’s strategy is to maintain capital adequacy above 15%. 
With this in mind, the Bank raised the capital to EUR 15 million 
by Steiermärkische Sparkasse AG in early 2012.
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The Bank has established an integrated monitoring and risk 
management system. The process of implementation of group 
standards in risk management was further pursued in 2011.

The main focus was on managing credit risk as one of the biggest 
risks to which the bank is exposed, although the other risks, 
such as market risk, liquidity risk, operational risk, were also 
adequately monitored. In compliance with Bank regulations, the 
process of internal assessment of capital adequacy (ICAAP) was 
also monitored in 2011. 

Credit Risk 
Underlying the continued impact of the crisis faced by the 
Macedonian economy and financial sector as its integral part, risk 
management was focused on maintaining an acceptable level of 
risk exposure, covering identified risks with an adequate level of 
provisions, as well as improving the efficiency of the collection 
function. 

The loan portfolio growth during 2011 was accompanied by 
active monitoring of the quality of the Bank’s loan portfolio and 
its sectoral and geographic dispersion, which was used to control 
the concentration risk. This involves constant monitoring of credit 
exposure to individual entities or groups of related entities.

According to the share of individual risk categories in the Bank’s 
overall exposure to credit risk, the bulk of the portfolio or 83% falls 
into the A risk category.

With an eye on achieving stronger stability in exposure to credit 
risk, in 2011 the Bank raised the level of provision coverage of 
non-performing loans, bringing this figure to total non-performing 
loans coverage of 103.95% (pursuant to central bank regulations).

Liquidity Risk
Throughout 2011, the Bank actively monitored, managed and 
controlled exposure to liquidity risk, which incorporated assets 
management in active capital and funding sources in liabilities, 
in accordance with financial and cash flows as well as their 
concentration, all with the aim of harmonizing cash inflows and 
outflows.  

Exposure to liquidity risk was measured by external and internal 
limits, i.e. the Bank’s compliance with them. 

The bank regularly measured and reported liquidity rates up to 
30 days and 180 days, which were found to be in full compliance 
with regulatory limits throughout this period. In addition to external 
liquidity indicators, the Bank actively monitored and measured 
internal liquidity indicators, which are part of the process of liquidity 
management. 

Within the liquidity management process, the Bank also analyzed 
the level of concentration and the share of 20 largest depositors 
in the average deposit base, as well as their compliance with 
internally established limits.  

The Bank continuously met the legal obligation to maintain a 
mandatory statutory reserve in denars and foreign currency, thus 
fully upholding the respective regulatory requirements.

3. Risk management

5% 7% 2% 3%83%

Share of risk categories in Bank’s
assets exposed to credit risk 

Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk management, as part of market risk, represents 
a vital part of the risk management process, which was under 
constant monitoring and control in 2011 in order to ensure 
effective management thereof and to achieve the planned 
financial results and raise the economic and market value of the 
Bank’s assets and capital.

An active interest rate policy was pursued in the course of 2011, 
which was based on the Bank’s Strategic Plan, as well as its 
competitive position relative to other banks. 

Analyses were also part of the process of managing interest 
rate risk and these included analysis of the lending and deposit 
interest-bearing balance sheet positions, tabulation of the 
ratio between the total weighted value of the banking activities 
portfolio and the Bank’s own assets, as well as compliance with 
externally and internally established limits and other relevant 
indicators.  

Currency Risk
Currency risk management, which is also part of the process 
of market risk management, was also conducted in 2011 in 
conditions of a stable denar exchange rate, i.e. in conditions of a 
sustained restrictive monetary policy at national level. 

The Bank actively took measures for adequate identification, 
measurement, monitoring and control of exposure to currency 
risk, which included identifying the sources of currency risk, 
measurement methods, setting limits and other control 
mechanisms. 

The basic tool for managing currency risk, the open foreign 
exchange position, was measured at an aggregate level and 
separately by currency, thus monitoring compliance with the 
external and internal limits of currency exposure.  

Operational Risk
Operational risk is defined as the risk of loss resulting from 
inadequate or failed internal processes, human factor and 
inadequate or weak systems within the Bank, as well as losses 
due to external events.  

In an effort to curtail and maintain operational risk at an 
acceptable level, in 2011, the Bank managed exposure to this risk 
through a process of identification, assessment, measurement, 
mitigation, monitoring and control. 

The identification of operational risk was conducted via all risk 
events to which the Bank was exposed, as well as potential risk 
events and factors possibly encountered in the future, using the 
Basic Indicator Method.   

During 2011, the Bank developed and perfected the incident 
reporting system, which is an important factor in the process of 
managing operational risk.  

Process of internal assessment of capital adequacy 
(ICAAP)
In accordance with existing regulation that mandates the 
establishment of internal capital adequacy, the Bank actively 
measured and monitored the latter throughout 2011 in 
compliance with Group standards. 

Internal capital adequacy facilitates the Bank’s efforts in the 
process of managing the risk portfolio as well as coverage 
potential, and is designed to ensure adequacy relative to risk 
profile, size and complexity of financial activities at any given 
time.   

The measurement of internal capital adequacy was performed 
using the ratio of coverage, thus ensuring compliance with 
internally set limits.  

A B C D E
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The effects of the debt crisis in Europe are one of the reasons for 
the downturn in the credit activity of banks. The reason behind 
this is that the demand for loans is not as high as companies and 
investors are faced with growing uncertainties about the future, 
whereas banks, on the other hand, are more conservative and 
cautious in their assessment of credit projects. 

In 2011, the Bank applied strict, rigid and secure criteria in 
assessing the risks to our loan portfolio, which were mirrored in 
the significant increase in balance sheet provisions for potential 
credit losses. 

With the adjustment of certain values in our portfolio, we covered 
potential risks fully, given also that the successful restructuring 
and repayment of certain non-performing loans should lead to 
positive effects for the Bank in future.

4.1.Corporate Loans
Our business model in support of the corporate sector is based 
on assessing the ability of a company or project to generate 
enough income to repay the loan and of the operational capability 
(human resources, organization, technology, experience) of the 
company to see a given project through to completion.

The key role in this model is played by factors such as sound 
financial performance, a stable and quality capital base, 
professional management, transparent financial planning and 
reporting.

4. Corporate banking

Loan Portfolio Sector Structure Percentage share (%)
Wholesale and retail trade, repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles 36,8
Construction 10,1
Agriculture, forestry and fisheries 6,7
Activities related to real estate 5,9
Transport and storage 5,8
Food industry 5,7
Textile industry and manufacture fo clothing and footwear 4,4
Other processing industry 4,0
Chemical and pharmaceutical industry, production of construction materials, production and processing 
of fuels 3,2

Professional, scientific and technical activities 3,2
Accomodation facilities and food service activities 2,7
Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply 2,6
Other 8,9
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In 2011, Sparkasse Bank Makedonija increased its corporate 
loans portfolio by 30.5% as compared to the end of 2010.

4.2. Corporate Deposits
Corporate deposits saw an 8.6% growth in 2011, reaching the 
level of 7.326,7 million denars as at 31.12.2011. 

Short-term deposits in 2011 had a 78.3% share in 2011, whereas 
long-term corporate deposits made up the remaining 21.7%.

Corporate Loans and Deposits

short-term 78.3%

long-term 21.7%

Maturity Structure of 
Corporate Deposits

Corporate Loans Corporate Deposits
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The Bank conducts its customer relations through the branch 
network, which consists of 29 branches in 20 cities across 
Macedonia. 

The branches, which have a distinctive style in easily-accessible 
and attractive locations, represent a resource for the Bank’s 
future development and adequate positioning with their clients 
as a reliable and trusted partner.

5.1. Retail Loans

Overall, retail loans reached 3.280,2 million denars in late 2011 
- a 22.1% growth rate when compared to the situation as at 
31.12.2010. 

The highest growth in 2011 by loan type approved was observed 
in housing loans by 69.4% relative to 2010. Their share in the 
structure of credit exposure to retail customers grew from 20.3% 
to 28.1% as a compared to 2010.

Consumer loans maintained the same percentage share in the 
total retail loan portfolio with 29.6%, rising by 22.2% than in 
2010. 

The decline in car sales contributed to the negative trend recorded 
in the loan portfolio in this segment by 14.1% compared to 2010.

In 2011, the number of debit cards used by customers on a net 
basis increased by 8.348, whereas the uptake in net usage of 
credit cards was 1.009. By 31.12.2011, the number of debit 
cards issued by the Bank was 21.805 and the number of credit 
cards was 6.797, of which 5.884 were MasterCard and 913 were 
VISA.

The number of POS terminals in the retail network is 472, of 
which 91 POS terminal were set up in 2011.

5.2. Retail Deposits

The expansion of the branch network these past few years and 
the competitiveness of the products offer, backed by attractive 
marketing support, led to a 57.8% rise in retail deposits in 2011 
relative to 2010. 

Brand awareness and the confidence instilled by the name 
Sparkasse with its 180 years of tradition in deposit operations, 
above all, with retail customers, are indeed the main reason why 
many clients decided to entrust their funds to none other than 
our Bank.

The growth of the retail deposit base also brought a new quality to 
the change in maturity structure. The share of long-term deposits 
went from 18.5% in 2010 to 32.5% of total retail deposits in 
2011.

5. Retail Banking
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In the course of 2011, as part of the liquidity management 
process, the Bank implemented measures and activities that 
ensure the maintenance of optimal levels.

In the process of managing liquidity, the Bank monitored and 
maintained the average level of mandatory reserve requirements 
and a satisfactory level of denar and FX liquidity ratios regulated 
by a central bank decision; the balance, account turnover, and 
changes in depositors’ accounts; the maturity matching of assets 
and liabilities; the maintenance of liquid assets at an optimal 
level, while channeling the excess funds into securities.

In 2011, the Bank partook in treasury bills auctions issued by 
the National Bank of the Republic of Macedonia and bought bills 
worth 11.120,0 million denars  in its own name and for its own 
account.

Furthermore, the Bank participated in government bills auctions 
and in its own name and for its own account purchased 4.421,0 
million denars worth of denar bills and 1.505,0 million denars 
worth of government bills with an FX clause.

Credit lines as sources of funding were 6.6% higher than the year 
before. The effect of the regular repayment of matured principal 
from existing credit lines was offset by drawing two new credit 
lines, namely, from the European Bank for Reconstruction and 
Development in the amount of EUR 2 million and the European 
Investment Bank in the amount of EUR 870 thousand.

The year 2011 saw no drawing of new credit lines from the parent 
bank as the deposit base growth was greater than originally 
planned.

6. Treasury

7. Borrowings

8.1. Domestic Payment Operations

Domestic payment operations are conducted by 7.516 customers 
via the cash-desks at 29 bank branches and by using the 
electronic banking system. The upswing in branch activity 
mirrored a growth in overall transactions as compared the year 
before. This upturn is also attributed, though, to the growing use 
of electronic payments, which is done in a modern and safer way 
using secure digital certificates.

In late 2011, the number of individual customers participating in 
national payment operations was 89.957, 16.7% higher than the 
previous year. 

Customers used the existing services for electronic payment, 
electronic balance monitoring of MKD and FX accounts, electronic 
monitoring of available balances on credit cards and delivery of 
daily statements by e-mail to retail and corporate customers, as 
well as the option to make electronic payment orders on loans 
and credit cards. Citizens were able to pay overheads and regular 
monthly expenses by way of standing orders.

8.2. International Payment Operations

The Bank affirmed its success in FX payment operations in 2011. 
The established relationships with correspondent banks facilitate 
a highly efficient payment system in any part of the world.

To support corporate customers’ foreign trade operations, the 
Bank offers bank guarantees and letters of credit, which are also 
made available for tender bids in domestic and international 
projects.

In 2011, the Bank issued 109 letters of credit in the amount of 
222,3 million denars. It also issued 46 FX guarantees totaling 
161,1 million denars and 505 denars guarantees worth 409,8 
million denars.

The volume of trade finance operations resulted in 3.2% higher 
income than the same period last year.

8. Processing

The Organization and IT Department, which in terms of its 
functions represents a data processing center, has a particularly 
significant place in the organization and functioning of the Bank. 
Early 2011 saw an upgrade of the electronic banking service 
using qualified digital certificates and security devices - tokens. 
In the course of the year, an independent company conducted 
an evaluation of the security of the electronic banking service 
(penetration testing). The test results showed that the overall 
level of service security risk was assessed as low, which is in full 
compliance with the secure information system standards. 

An intranet platform was introduced, a corporate portal and an 
interactive tool for communication among employees, which 
is effectively the quickest way of disseminating information to 
employees

The basics of the process of management of projects, i.e. project 
management were introduced during the course of 2011, in 
accordance with group standards.

9. Information technology 
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Using perception to build a good image and attract customers, 
the Marketing Communication Plan aims to promote quality 
services and products, along with good service in the branches 
themselves. Products promotion, however, does not rely merely 
on the traditional marketing mix, rather it just forms the sales 
foundation for generating greater profits and a basis for all 
planned activities.

The brand, as a brand, is well incorporated in our society, as 
indicated by the results of the brand perception survey. The 
attributes of reliability and trust form the strong side of the 
Sparkasse brand and are additionally communicated, as they 
are key when choosing a bank. Our motto here is that we need 
to speak the same language on the market on which we operate. 

Building on the recognizable brand image, the 2011 creative 
concept geared toward retail and corporate clients continued 
to promote the Bank’s products offer, combined with sales 
information with detailed user information, and a focus on 
key sales indicators. The power of creativity was rationally 
brought to bear in the advertising efforts toward increasing 
brand awareness, improving varied aspects of brand image 
and success in products sales. The highlight of the products 
promotion is the product for children’s savings “Medo Shtedo” 
(Savings Bear). Medo Shtedo is the new family member of 
Sparkasse Bank, and, in addition to attracting new customers, 
we would like to see him increase customer loyalty as well. 

Products promotions fall on the backdrop of PR campaigns, 
which even alone can sometimes be the key factor in ensuring 
the Bank’s success. We use all available tools: press conferences 
(promotion of innovative new products, annual results on a 
quarterly basis, the promotion of socially responsible projects), 
press releases relevant to the public, all accompanied by daily 
media press clippings.

Using all available tools means that, apart from our printed media 
and subsequent PR campaign, other “ways” of promotion are also 
used. Social media such as FB are excellent examples of reaching a 
much wider audience than traditional methods of public relations. 
In 2011, we used local PR. There is no better PR than being in 
touch with the community. The greater the local awareness, the 
more likely consumers are to become interested in a product. If 
we offer a product for the community, we will be in a much better 
position to receive positive public relations feedback. 

Sponsorships are another form of Bank promotion. With the help 
of sponsorships, the Bank should feel a host of varied benefits 
(brand promotion and perception, products promotion, employee 
benefits). The Bank builds its sponsorships on a long-term basis. 

Sponsorships are used to affirm and communicate, above all, the 
Bank’s brand. It creates brand awareness among customers, who 
in terms of segmentation of potential customers are considered 
highly involved. Bank promotion was achieved via the following 
sponsorships: Ski Center “Zare Lazarevski”, Mavrovo, Basketball 
Club “Torus”, “KidsLand” - kindergarten in Ramstore Mall. Events, 
on the other hand, are essentially an association of the Bank with 
the real world. It is a great way to engage audiences for promoting 
Bank products, services and packages. All of the above will potentially 
facilitate the Bank’s establishment in public. Events are actually 
continued promotion of a particular type of product and promotion of 
the Bank. One of the events we sponsor is the Brothers Manaki Film 
Festival, thanks to which, for three consecutive years, the Bank has 
established itself as a promoter of culture.

10. Marketing and Communication
The Social Responsibility Strategy, as part of the Department of 
Marketing and Communications, was introduced in the Bank as 
a strategic responsibility in September 2011. The main goal of 
the Strategy is to set the framework for the development and 
implementation of social responsibility within the Bank. As such, 
the implementation of planned social responsibility projects in 
the Bank is already under way. In fact, we want to relay that the 
Bank is itself a socially responsible bank, regardless of the social 
responsibility strategy, and that we all make consciously acts in 
line with our ethics, with unrelenting commitment to contribute to 
economic development, while seeking to improve the lives of our 
employees, their families and the communities in which we live. 

The Marketing and Communications Department launched some 
projects in 2011, which will continue in 2012. “The Red Cross 
and Sparkasse Bank for Healthy Youth Habits.” In association 
with the Red Cross, Skopje, the project “ECO PROJECT” Recycling 
- SAY YES! The project will be implemented in a few cities: Skopje, 
Ohrid, Bitola, in order to make the local communities aware of how 
important it is to protect the living environment by way of a responsible 
approach to recycling, especially plastics and paper. “Transparency” 
is the promotion and dissemination of oral propaganda about the 
Bank among all Bank stakeholders, but not through mass media 
coverage and publicity. This is the reason why no mass marketing 
activities such as promotion, insertions in the printed media, etc.,... 
are pursued. Moreover, this is economically unwarranted at a time 
when all resources, on behalf of all other activities, should be diverted 
to support sales. 

Internal Communication
The Bank’s internal communication is one of the main driving 
forces of work efficiency and the notion of belonging to the 
company.  The “Road Show” project is part of the Bank’s CSR 
strategy. It involves visits to branches for the purpose of speaking 
with the branch employees in order to encourage organizational 
culture, the rewards system, greater openness and transparency 
in communication, discussions on future seminars and employee 
trainings. This project saw the implementation of two projects: 
Transparency and Ideas Exchange. Sparkasse Bank believes 
that business success makes sense only if there is a balance 
between markets, customers, community and employees. Our 
activities will be directed toward developing the branches, 
because they are the first contact with customers. The open, 
honest and respectful approach allows branch employees to 
give their fullest potential, responding, in turn, with professional 
dedication and selection among top five branch employees 
according to merit every six months.

“Ideas Exchange” is part of CSR where the main goal is to encourage 
innovation in Sparkasse Bank employees. As a Bank, we recognize 
that investing in continuous innovation, both in the process and the 
final product, is a prerequisite to meeting customer needs. The goal 
is to give employees complete contribution within the scope of our 
work, given that evolving markets, new technologies, expertise and 
the ideas of Bank employees represent a milestone in main business 
activities. What moves the world is what drives innovation.
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Our employees are a key factor of our success. The focus of the 
Bank’s vision and mission in 2011 was on providing competitive 
working conditions, providing trainings, acquiring the best 
practices and tools from the Group, as well as gaining the best 
know-how on the domestic market through long-term cooperation 
with local training centers.

Delivered service depend on personnel quality, reputation and 
productivity. The Bank worked on setting high standards of 
professional team development and introduced a performance 
assessment project. Aspiring to contribute to stimulating 
a creative corporate culture, we worked on encouraging 
cooperation, networking and support among organizational units 
and their respective employees.

The strategy developed commitment, transparency, openness to 
new ideas and willingness to change. 

Participating as a socially responsible company, we ensured 
the sharing of know-how with interns and the higher education 
process and continued to work with the parent bank to support 
the “Best of South East” process. 

The year was marked by a continuation of the strategy for ensuring 
a healthy and safe working environment and compliance with 
legislation.

11. Human resources
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The Internal Audit Department is an independent organizational 
unit, whose organizational structure and responsibilities are set 
forth by the Bank’s Supervisory Board.

The Internal Audit Department is functionally and organizationally 
separated from the other organizational units of the Bank. It 
reports directly to the Supervisory Board and Audit Committee.

In the course of 2011, the Department saw the hiring of 2 new 
auditors, of whom one is an IT auditor, thus ensuring that the 
personnel profile is aligned with Group standards.

In terms of its activities in the course of 2011, the Department 
prepared and produced an Annual Plan in compliance with the 
policies and procedures governing its operations; the 2011 plan 
was revised, as was the 2012 plan, thus achieving harmonization 
with group standards with regard to drawing up an annual plan 
for the next year during the current one. These were approved 
by the Audit Committee and adopted by the Bank’s Supervisory 
Board.

The Internal Audit Department conducted constant and 
comprehensive audits with a view to ensuring an objective and 
independent assessment of the adequacy and efficiency of the 
internal control system, the accuracy of the accounting records 
and financial reports, the compliance of the Bank’s internal 
policies and procedures with legislation and the supervisory 
circular letter, as well as the overall efficiency of Bank operations.

Moreover, the Internal Audit Department conducts other activities, 
such as providing support to external auditors and central bank 
supervision, as well as consultative activities and other activities 
at the request of the Supervisory or Management Boards. In its 
operations, the Internal Audit Department is governed by the 
Audit Map, in accordance with Group standards.  

Within the scope of its activities in 2011, the Internal Audit 
Department pursued activities geared toward sustaining the 
process of improving Department efficiency with the purpose of 
harmonization with Group standards in all aspects of operation, 
especially the reports preparation method. Furthermore, in 2011 
the Department also audited the Bank’s responsiveness to the 
central bank’s risk-related findings and recommendations.

Pursuant to the Banking Law, the performance of the Internal Audit 
Department presented in the annual report on the department’s 
performance is evaluated by the Supervisory Board, which also 
delivers its opinion to the Bank’s Assembly of Shareholders. This 
report also provides information about the percentage and status 
of implemented recommendations.

Furthermore, in accordance with group standards, an assessment 
of the implementation of activities according to audit items is 
provided.

12. Internal audit
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Head Office 54%
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The Bank’s success in dealing with the risks of money laundering 
and financing terrorism depends on how effectively it preserves and 
protects its integrity. The Bank’s commitment and high standards 
are aimed at building relationships of trust with customers and 
establishing culture, in which the respect for regulations and 
established standards plays an integral part of the business 
relationship.

Governed by risks relating to money laundering and financing 
terrorism (reputational, legal, operational and concentration 
risk), the Bank established a system, an integral part of which 
are procedures, which, in turn, are in compliance with national 
legislation, as well as group standards.

This means that adequate procedures and control mechanisms 
were developed in accordance with internal money-laundering and 
terrorism financing prevention practices. Furthermore, training 
sessions were held to raise awareness and ensure the successful 
implementation of procedures in order to reduce the risk to an 
acceptable level.

Continued improvement of the level of professionalism and 
knowledge of issues, coupled with know-how in the field of 
combating money laundering and financing terrorism, is a source 
of experience in terms of identifying the products, customers 
and activities that pose risks in terms of money laundering and 
financing terrorism, as well as a source of identifying ways and 
methods for performing these criminal activities.

Given that employees know their customers best, their intentions 
and justification of the activities they perform, i.e. knowing the 
profile of their clients, they can recognize activities that deviate 
from the client’s usual actions, activity that is illogical considering 
the general nature of that business relationship.

The Bank’s aim is to reflect the global solutions in the fight 
against money laundering and financing terrorism by establishing 
standards that will prevent the Bank from being used to conduct 
these activities. 

13. Anti-money laundering аnd terrorism financing
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In 2011, the Bank conducted its activities by way of its Bank bodies: 
Assembly of Shareholders, the Supervisory Board, Management 
Board, Risk Management Board, Audit Committee and IT Steering 
Committee.

As at 31.12.2011, the Bank has a total of 73 shareholders.

The Assembly of Shareholders within its competence performs all 
work set forth in legal provisions and the Bank’s Statute. Within this 
reporting period, the Assembly held two sessions. 

At the Shareholders’ Assembly held on 28.10.2011, the decision 
was made to increase the Bank’s initial capital by issuing ordinary 
shares through a private offering, the 18-th issue. 

The Assembly of Shareholders at the meeting held on 25.05.2011 
adopted the Annual Balance Sheet and the financial report for 2010 
and reviewed and adopted all statements and materials submitted 
regarding the Bank’s operations in 2010. Furthermore, the Assembly 
adopted a decision amending the Bank’s Statute, a decision to 
appoint two members of the Supervisory Board, a decision on the 
appointment of two members of the Audit Committee and a decision 
on selecting an audit company to audit the Bank in 2011.

In 2011, pursuant to the Banking Law and Bank Statute, the duties 
of the Supervisory Board were performed by a panel of 6 members.

14. Corporate governance

1 Sava Dalbokov Chairman of the Supervisory Board Member of the Management Board of
Steiermärkische Bank und Sparkassen AG

2 Franz Kerber Deputy Chairman of the 
Supervisory Board

Member of the Management Board of
Steiermärkische Bank und Sparkassen AG

3 Walburga Seidl member Director of Strategic Risk Management at 
Steiermärkische Bank und Sparkassen AG

4 Khristian Schellander member Head of International Division at 
Steiermärkische Bank und Sparkassen AG

5 Bobek Shuklev independent member until 25.05.2011 Ph.D. Professor at the School of  Economics,
University St. Cyril and Methodius, Skopje

6 Michael Jonovski independent member until 25.05.2011 CEO, Phalanx Capital                                                                                                   

7 Branko Azeski independent member as of 25.05.2011
President of the Chamber of 
Commerce of Macedonia

8 Kristijan Polenak independent member as of 25.05.2011 Law Firm Polenak - Managing Partner

Members of the Supervisory Board of Sparkasse Bank Macedonia AD Skopje

When selecting the independent members, the independence 
criteria established by the Banking Law were met in full. The 
independent members and related individuals are not employed 
nor are they persons with special rights and responsibilities within 
the Bank, they are not shareholders with a qualified stake in the 
Bank, nor do they represent shareholders with such qualified 
standing in the Bank, they do not work, i.e. over the past last three 
years they have not worked in an audit firm which had at that time 
conducted an audit of the Bank, and in the last three years they 
have had no material interest or business relationship with the 
Bank exceeding the average value of 3.0 million denars.

Within the reporting period, the Supervisory Board held 36 
meetings, including sessions that addressed loan applications. 
The Supervisory Board discussed important issues within the 
scope of Bank operations, it inspected monthly economic and 
financial statements and liquidity, taking appropriate measures to 
protect the Bank’s capital and recover problem loans. 

At the meeting held on 30.06.2011, the Supervisory Board 
approved changes to the organizational structure, the amendments 
to the Rules of Procedure of the Management Board, and the 
decision to appoint a new member of the Management Board. 
During 2011, the Supervisory Board also appointed members of 
the Bank’s credit committees, the Risk Management Board and 
the IT Steering Committee. At the meeting held on 30.11.2011, 
the Supervisory Board approved the closure of two branches in a 
bid to cut operating costs.

The Bank’s Management Board consisted of 3 (three) members 
in 2011:
	Srdjan Krstic, President of the Management Board
	Aleksandra Radic, member of the Management Board
	Vladimir Eftimoski, member of the Management Board

The Management Board consistently performed its duties under 
the Banking Law, The Bank Statute and other Bank bylaws. During 
the reporting period, the Bank’s Management Board held 44 
sessions in 2011.

In this reporting period, Dragan Koceski’s term as member of 
the Management Board ceased on 01.10.2011. Board member 
Aleksandra Radic performs these duties by decision of the central 
bank as of 03.11.2011 year to a term of 4 (four) years.

The Risk Management Board consists of three (3) members 
appointed to a term of 4 (four) years, namely:
	Aleksandra Radic - President, 
	Stoilkovska Vesna – member and 
	Buhov Emil - member. 

All members of the Risk Management Board are elected from 
among persons with special rights and responsibilities employeed 
in the Bank and meet the conditions stipulated by the Banking 
Law and have at least three years of banking experience.  

The decision on the appointment of members of the Risk 
Management Board is made by the Supervisory Board.  

The Board supervised overall Bank operations, cared for 
implementation of policies and procedures for evaluation of 
loans and their management, and monitored the implementation 
of credit policies and procedures. Each month pursuant to the 
Banking Law and Bank Statute, the Risk Management Board 
submitted reports on its activities to the Supervisory Board.

The Audit Committee is comprised of 6 (six) members with a term 
of 4 (four) years. 

The procedure for appointing members of the Audit Committee 
fully upholds the transparency principle. The following are 
members of the Audit Committee: 
	Sava Dalbokov - Chairman
	Franz Kerber - Deputy Chairman
	Walburga Seidl - member
	Kristijan Schellander, Ph.D. - member
	Pecev Ljupco - independent member
	Pance Jovanovski - independent member

The selection of the independent members of the Audit Committee 
is done in full compliance with the independence criteria 
established by the Banking Law. The independent members 
and related individuals are not employed nor are they persons 
with special rights and responsibilities within the Bank, they are 
not shareholders with a qualified stake in the Bank, nor do they 
represent shareholders with such qualified standing in the Bank, 
they do not work, i.e. over the past last three years they have not 
worked in an audit firm which had at that time conducted an audit 
of the Bank, and in the last three years they have had no material 
interest or business relationship with the Bank exceeding the 
average value of 3.0 million denars.  

The Bank’s Code of Corporate Governance was adopted at a session 
of the Bank’s Assembly in 2009. At the Bank Assembly session 
held in May 2011, a decision was made to amend the Bank’s Code 
of Corporate Governance. Under the Code, the Bank regulated the 
basic principles of corporate governance as a set of mutual relations 
between the Management Board, other persons with special rights 
and responsibilities performing senior management functions 
in the Bank, the Supervisory Board, shareholders and other 
stakeholders. The Code includes mandatory elements set forth 
by the Decision on the basic principles of corporate governance in 
banks, adopted by the National Bank. In its daily operations, the 
Bank fully complies with the principles of corporate governance set 
out in the Code, including: guaranteeing the rights and interests 
of shareholders, transparency of ownership structure, separation 
of powers, regular and effective control and audit, compliance 
with laws, ethical standards and practices, independence and 
objectivity, and other established principles.

In its operations the Bank complies with the provisions contained 
in the Code of Corporate Governance regarding the procedure 
for convening an Assembly session, the voting procedure, rights 
of shareholders, the cooperation between the Supervisory and 
Management Board, the type, terms and how the Management 
Board submits information and documents to the Supervisory 
Board, and the course of action in cases of conflict of interest.

The selection of members of the Bank bodies is made by applying 
the criteria and rules for appointment, established by the Code of 
Corporate Governance, and based on the laws and bylaws.

In 2011, the Bank operated according to the policy for avoiding 
conflict of interests, which sets out the principles applied by the 
Bank in identifying potential conflicts of interest and defining 
the measures and activities undertaken in cases of conflict of 
interests.
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When convening Assemblies of the Bank, the prescribed 
procedures for convening the Assembly, the availability of 
information, the procedure for registering presence, as well as the 
rules of procedure were fully upheld.

With the Code of Ethics, the Bank established a set of professional 
standards and corporate values that apply equally to members 
of the Supervisory Board, the Management Board, other persons 
with special rights and responsibilities and other Bank employees, 
which particularly relate to avoiding corruption and other illegal 
and unethical behaviors and actions, avoiding conflicts of 
interests, related party transactions with the Bank, and keeping 
bank secrets.

In 2011, the Bank fully complied with the principle of timely 
and accurate disclosure of all significant matters relating to the 
Bank, its financial standing, operations, and any price-sensitive 
information on its website. The policy for publishing data and 
reports adopted by the Supervisory Board, regulates the manner 
of publishing the reports and disclosure of data by the Bank, 
the type of data that are published, the form of disclosure, the 
frequency of publication and control systems to be established in 
the process of disclosure.

During 2011, the Supervisory Board established an effective 
system of control over the management of the Bank.

In 2011, the Supervisory Board took care to achieve the objectives 
and strategy of the Bank.

The Bank fully upheld the principle that members of the 
Supervisory Board are responsible for compliance with laws and 
other regulations concerning the management of risks associated 
with the Bank.

In the reporting period, the Bank continued to take actions to 
ensure lawful operations and protection from possible non-
compliance with regulations.

In order to perform the function of controlling the compliance 
of Bank operations with regulations, the following actions were 
taken:
	Tracking newly introduced regulations and assessing their 

impact on Bank operations,
	Monitoring of draft regulation,
	Notification to all Bank organizational units of changes in laws 

and bylaws and their impact on organizational units’ activities,

	Active participation in drafting and revising the Bank’s  internal 
bylaws in terms of their compliance with regulations,

	Giving opinions, assistance and cooperation in ongoing 
activities for consistent application and compliance with 
regulations,

	Regular reporting to the Management and Supervisory Board 
on Bank compliance with regulations on a monthly and 
quarterly basis;         

15. Compliance
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»Highest customer care, long term stability and 
safety - three principals that keep customers 
satisfied and loyal to Sparkasse Bank Makedonija.«

Viktorija Jovanosvka
Retail Management Business Unit



3938 Sparkasse Bank Makedonija АD Skopje - Annual Report 2011 Sparkasse Bank Makedonija АD Skopje - Annual Report 2011

Within the process of preparing the Business Policy for 2012, 
apart from the established long-term vision and mission, 
Sparkasse Bank Makedonija AD Skopje (hereinafter referred 
to as: Bank) has taken into consideration the latest published 
projections and expectations for the forthcoming period of the 
National Bank and the Ministry of Finance of the Republic of 
Macedonia. 

The strategic objectives of the governmental policy for 2012 have 
remained unaltered, i.e. the priorities of the Government’s policy 
have remained identical, namely:
	Achieving economic growth;
	Reducing unemployment rate and improving population’s 

living standards;
	Integration into the Euro-Atlantic structures.

Plans for achieving the strategic objectives entail further 
realization of investments and implementation of reforms in the 
education, health system and information technologies, as well 
as increased support of the agriculture – a primary production 
sector and strategic branch.

The projected growth of the domestic economy for 2012 is 2,5%, 
whereas the forecasts envisage that the inflation would remain 
within the annual average of 2%. The current account deficit is 
envisaged to reach 4,5% of the GDP. It is expected that this deficit 
will be entirely financed by net capital inflows, thus enabling an 
additional increase in foreign exchange reserves. The level of 
foreign exchange reserves is expected to be sufficient for covering 
the four-month total import.

As far as the banking sector is concerned, according to the 
expectations of decreased economic activities and high degree 
of uncertainty which is a direct result of the crisis in the Euro 
zone, the following growth is anticipated for monetary and credit 
aggregates:
	Crediting growth of 7,6%;
	Deposits growth of 9%.

On a short and medium-term, the fiscal policy shall retain its 
current direction with projected budget deficit of 2,5%, the 
bulk of which is expected to be financed by domestic sources, 
i.e an issue of long-term securities by the Ministry of Finance. 
On a medium-term, a decrease of participation of tax revenues 
and an increase of non-tax revenues is envisaged. Maintaining 
macroeconomic stability and increasing participation of 
infrastructure investments in the capital expenditures, 
shall remain priorities of the fiscal policy. Within the budget 
expenditures structure, capital investments shall retain the 
most important place.

Through its monetary policy, the National Bank of the Republic 
of Macedonia shall support the general macroeconomic policy. 
Among the priorities of the monetary authorities, maintaining a 
stable exchange rate of the national currency as compared to the 
Euro and maintaining price stability shall remain at the top. The 
anticipations of the National Bank as per the reference interest 
rate are that it shall remain at the level of 4.0%.

А. Macroeconomic projections for 2012

BUSINESS POLICY OF SPARKASSE BANK 
MAKEDONIJA AD SKOPJE FOR 2012

Non-financial objectives – The global strategic objectives of the 
Bank, along with its vision and mission, have been defined by 
it being overtaken by Steiermaerkische Bank und Sparkassen 
from Graz, as a dominant shareholder. The vision of the Bank 
is to position itself within the top five banks in our country by 
maximizing the values for our main target groups of clients, 
which can be achieved through providing quality services and 
tailoring the products supply according to clients’ needs. The 
main target groups refer to clients of the Bank, its employees and 
shareholders, but nevertheless, the social responsibility towards 
the local community which the Bank is part of, should also be 
taken into consideration:
	Clients – Establish a practice of continuous improvement 

of the quality of work, the diversity and accessibility of our 
Bank’s services, having in mind clients’ needs. Aware that 
happy clients are a guarantee, not only for the Bank’s financial 
results, but also for its long-term stability, we strive to build 
relationships of mutual trust and support; 

	Shareholders – By increasing the capital’s value; Employees 
- All employees should contribute to creating a quality and 
motivational work environment, whereby rights and needs 
of employees shall be observed, and the accent shall be 
put on the following: observing employees’ rights and 
monitoring their contribution, realizing a continuous process 
of further qualification and awarding, as well as introducing an 
appropriate awarding system. 

The following objectives and tasks shall retain the priority in the 
Business Policy within the forthcoming period: 
	Increase of market share in all segments of banking operations, 

by undertaking acceptable risks in the operations;
	Increase of client portfolio and deposits base;
	Improving efficiency and effectiveness by developing and 

improving the business processes; 
	Better costs control and increasing the profit making. 

MARKET SHARE 2010 2011 Б2012
Crediting of legal entities 5,5% 6,6% 7,3%
Crediting of natural persons 3,6% 4,1% 4,8%
TOTAL CREDITS 4,7% 5,6% 6,3%
Deposits from legal entities 10,1% 10,7% 11,0%
Deposits from natural persons 1,9% 2,6% 2,9%
TOTAL DEPOSITS 4,4% 5,0% 5,3%
TOTAL ASSETS 4,3% 4,5% 5,1%

Financial objectives – The following objectives may be identified 
as main financial objectives of the Bank:
	Maintaining capital adequacy ratio at an appropriate level;
	Compliance with solvency indicators values imposed by the 

regulator;
	Improving credit portfolio quality and reducing the amount of 

the provisions;
	Increasing Denar and cash credits share in the total portfolio;
	Increasing sight deposits share in the total deposits base, and 

discovering favorable credit lines.

Table 1 below presents the above stipulated objectives of the 
Bank’s Business Policy, quantified as key indicators:

Key indicators for 2012.
ROE 6,3%
ROA 0,6%
L/D Ratio 105,2%
CIR 51,2%
NPL/TGL 11,2%
NPL coverage ratio 79,5%

B. Top objectives and tasks of the Business 
     policy of Sparkasse Bank Makedonija for 2012
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1.1 Operational liquidity management 

Within the liquidity management process, certain measures and 
activities shall be undertaken for purposes of maintaining the 
optimum level, while simultaneously managing the price, i.e. the 
costs necessary for maintaining that level of liquidity.

Within its Business Policy which comprises this particular and 
essential area of operations, the Bank:
	Plans, monitors and maintains the average level of mandatory 

provisions and the sufficient level of Denar and foreign 
currency liquidity coefficients regulated by a Decision of the 
National Bank of the Republic of Macedonia;

	Monitors the status of, transactions and flow on the depositors’ 
accounts, whereby short-term (weekly and monthly) plans of 
all inflow and outflow of money are prepared; 

	Monitors the maturity harmonization of accounts receivable 
and accounts payable;

	Plans full coverage of the foreign currency accounts payable 
with the foreign currency assets according to their maturity;

	Maintains the liquidity assets at an optimum level; 
	Plans the investment of excess liquidity assets in securities;
	Monitors the risk of depositors’ possible withdrawal of larger 

amounts of assets;
	Monitors the opportunities for and needs of supplementing 

the lack of solvent assets in certain periods with loans from 
other domestic banks via the deposits market, and by selling 
securities on the secondary market;

	Prepares daily and monthly reports on the status of credits for 
liquidity, securities and current liquidity of the Bank; 

	Develops simulations;

1.2 Currency position management

In the forthcoming 2012, the Bank shall realize the currency 
position management by:
	Adequately implementing the Currency Risk Management 

Policy of the Bank; 
	Maintaining an adequate currency structure of the foreign 

currency assets, which depending on the foreign currencies 
exchange rates fluctuations, shall provide positive exchange 
rate differences; 

	Undertaking specific activities for identification, measuring, 
monitoring of and controlling the currency position via: 

- identification of sources of currency risk; 
- methods of measuring the currency risk   

(open foreign currency position);
- determination of limits;
- reporting forms.

1. Liquidity

PLAN OF MEASURES AND ACTIVITIES FOR 
ACHIEVING THE STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES OF 
THE BUSINESS POLICY FOR 2012

1.3 Investment and management of securities

For 2012, the Bank’s key strategic objective is to invest assets 
into credit products with higher rates of yield. Management 
of securities always plays a key role as far as maintaining an 
adequate solvency position is concerned, but nevertheless in 
improving profitability by investing the excess available assets 
in state and treasury bills. The following activities have been 
planned as per this segment of operations:
	Active monitoring of and participation in auctions organized by 

monetary and fiscal authorities, depending on how favorable 
the offered rates of yield are;

	Investing in treasury bills;
	Investing in Government Bonds (Denar Government Bonds and 

Denar Government Bonds with currency clause); 
	Investing in state bonds at the domestic and foreign markets;
	Capital investments in shares of solvent and profitable 

domestic companies;
	Calculating and monitoring internal indicators, and retaining 

such indicators within the stipulated limits;
	Managing short-term investments in securities, for purposes of 

meeting regulatory requirements for minimum solvency level 
of up to 30 and 180 days.

Within 2012, the following activities shall be undertaken as far 
as corporate operations are concerned: reorganization of the 
Corporate Business Unit, increase of the credit portfolio, increase 
of the deposits base, as well as continuous improvement of the 
services offered by the Bank.

Reorganization of the Corporate Business Unit shall entail 
introducing a new method of client segmentation into large, 
small, medium and micro clients, transferring micro clients into 
the Retail Business Unit, establishing a sector for sales support, 
establishing regional selling centers, as well as transferring 
deposit operations for clients into the Retail Business Unit.

The plans for increasing the credit portfolio entail further support 
of current clients, attracting new solvent and creditworthy 
clients with special focus on large companies, cross selling of 
all products of the Bank, as well as continuous improvement of 
current services and development of new ones. Moreover, specific 
steps shall be undertaken for purposes of establishing methods 
for improving the quality control of our services, creating new 
product packages for current and potential clients, approving 
negative balance of transaction accounts, introducing service 
packages for corporate clients, improving project financing, as 
well as for purposes of introducing short-term binding limits.

The Bank shall continue supporting its clients as far as letters of 
credit, guarantees and documentary collection are concerned, by 
improving requirements and by faster and more efficient decision 
making.

Plans for increasing the deposits base in 2012 comprise an 
increase of sight deposits, having in mind that such deposits are 
one of the least expensive sources of financing. 

The Bank continuously improves its current services related to 
domestic and foreign payment operations, as well as its e-banking 
services. Being part of the group Steiermaerkische Sparkasse 
and Erste Group, plans are being made for establishing faster, 
more efficient and less expensive foreign payment operations, 
should the payments be realized within the frames of the Group.

2. Corporate strategy and corporate activities
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As far as retail credit and deposit operations are concerned 
(natural persons), the Retail Business Unit shall direct its 
focus on the following activities:
	Active selling and marketing of Denar credits and allowed 

overdrafts on transaction accounts, for purposes of 
increasing the profits;

	Promotion and selling of deposit products which proved to 
be successful within the past year (deposit with beforehand 
payment of interest, children’s savings account “Medo 
Shtedo”);

	Introducing new especially innovative credit and deposit 
products, well adjusted to population’s needs, and intended 
for current and potential clients;  

	Developing and introducing product and service packages 
intended for certain target group (youth, newly employed 
persons, etc.);

	Revising current products for purposes of adjusting 
them first and foremost to clients’ needs, and to market 
changes, as well as for purposes of sustaining the Bank’s 
competitiveness;

	Increasing non-interest income by introducing new 
commissions and fees, and by reviewing the current ones;

	Targeting solvent companies and submitting offers to the 
employees;

	Continuing the current and establishing new business 
cooperation with construction companies as per the 
financing of apartments sales, for purposes of increasing 
the long-term special purpose credits;

	Continuous and active monitoring of market conditions and 
changes in business environment, as well as adjusting to 
trends in the banking sector.

As per the Branch Offices network, the Retail Business Unit 
shall continue its activities intended for:
	Optimizing the number of Branch Offices and of employees, 

for purposes of minimizing the operative costs;
	Improving the services, increasing the level of client 

satisfaction, as well as increasing the degree of loyalty;
	Raising the level of awareness as per communication with 

clients, by improving and perfecting the communication 
and marketing skills of the employees in the Branch Offices;

	Cross-selling, for purposes of increasing the sales;
	Full support of the Branch Offices network as far as current 

operations are concerned, the aim of which is to provide 
quality service and to realize successful sales;

	Improving the organizational structure and staff knowledge 
by continuously organizing trainings for employees in the 
Branch Offices, for purposes of increasing their level of 
expertise;

	Checking employees’ knowledge by conducting tests in 
different segments of the operations; 

	Sustaining the standards for qualitative and stable credit 
portfolio, by increasing the mechanisms to be applied in the 
collection activities;

As far as cards operations are concerned, complete 
replacement of the network of POS terminals with new 
and modern devices is being planned for 2012, which is 
expected to result in increase of sales and of the level of 
client satisfaction. Taking into consideration the fact that no 
expansion of the Branch Offices network is planned for this 
year, the network of ATMs shall not be expanded as well. 
However, this year of business network consolidation and 
optimization shall be used for gradual replacement of the 
current network with modern and multifunctional ATMs, as 
well for acquiring more adequate and more popular locations.

3. Retail operations and business 
     network management

4.1. Risk management policy
As far as risk management is concerned, elaborated plans for 
2012 entail complete realization of the program for transforming 
the Business Unit for purposes of further improvement of the risk 
management system, which shall result in improvement of the 
identification models, as well as in measuring and monitoring risks 
for purposes of their minimization. 

Credit risks
As per credit risk management, the following activities have been 
planned: 
	Introducing new policies and procedures for improving the credit 

process;
	Introducing new model for internal rating of natural persons;
	Improving the model for internal rating of legal entities;
	Improving the early warning model for collection, used for legal 

entities;
	Introducing new model and methodology for identifying 

impairment and of special provisions;
	Improving the internal process of identification and evaluation of 

the necessary capital suitability, as far as all risks are concerned;

Special emphasis shall be put on measures and activities which 
shall be undertaken by the Bank in terms of improving the collection 
of nonfunctional credits, namely by improving the techniques for 
anticipating potential new nonfunctional credits, as well as by 
utilizing external support in making the collection more efficient. 

Liquidity risks
Liquidity risk management shall be realized within the frames of 
the defined internal limits for purposes of sustainability within the 
determined internal limits, and special emphasis shall be put on 
the risk of deposits concentration in legal entities.

The rest of the activities in the area of liquidity risk management 
planned for 2012 comprise:
	Maintaining stable liquidity level which shall provide for regular 

payment of all due liabilities of the Bank;
	Maintaining the level of total real sector deposits at a minimum 

of 60% of the total liabilities;
	Maintaining the share of Denar and foreign currency cash at a 

minimum of 2%;
	Maintaining the ratio of credits/deposits in the real sector up to 

a maximum of 105%; 
	Maintaining the level of liquid assets at a minimum of 20% of 

the total assets; 
	Maintaining the share of the 20 largest depositors in the average 

deposits base, of up to a maximum of 50%;
	Reaching the values of the liquidity indicators and sustaining 

them for 30 and 180 days;

Currency risks
Currency risk management shall be realized within the frames 
of the defined external limit, as well as within the internal limits 
which reflect Erste Group’s policy as far as exposure to currency 
risk is concerned. As per currency risk management, the Bank 
determined the Euro as a main foreign currency of the foreign 
exchange position, whereas the fluctuations of the open foreign 
currency position and of each separate currency from the foreign 
currency balance shall be allowed within the frames of the 
determined limits.

Interest rate risks
Interest rate risk management in 2012 shall comprise:
	Monitoring the compliance of the coefficient of interest rates 

change risk with the regulatory limits and internally determined 
limits in the internal acts;

	Undertaking active measures in case of an increased risk of 
exceeding the indicators ;

	Undertaking activities in terms of reducing the open interest 
gaps, and maintaining a low profile of interest risk exposure;

	Monitoring yield curves at the domestic and foreign market, 
and actively and preventively adjusting the interest rates;

Operational risks
In 2012, activities in the area of operational risk management 
shall entail an improvement of the system solution for monitoring 
the events in the field of operational risk.

4. Risk Management and collection 
     of non-performing loans
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4.2. Collection of non-performing loans 
        and management of foreclosed assets

Measures for increasing the collection
The need of increasing the collection of non-performing loans 
is one of the fundamental priorities, essential for achieving the 
determined objectives.

The activities below are undertaken for such purposes:
	Classifying the collection according to products;
	Segmenting clients;
	Improving the technical requirements for communication and 

monitoring results (systematic monitoring of payments on a 
daily basis);

	Reporting plan comprising organization of meetings for 
monitoring the collection;

	Increased communication with debtors and organizing direct 
site visits;

Collection targets
The determined collection targets are a set of cash and foreclosed 
assets. The focus shall be directed on the collection of cash, 
instead of overtaken assets. 

Foreclosed assets management policy
Management of overtaken assets should comprise quick and 
adequate transfer of the assets into “money”. 

The activities below shall be undertaken for such purposes:
	Active internet sale (constant updating of the website to 

include the overtaken assets);
	Direct contacts with natural and legal persons; 
	Establishing contacts with renowned agencies for selling 

properties;

The price policy shall be implemented by managing the interest 
rates policy and the fees and tariffs policy. The concept of 
the interest rates policy shall be based on the changes in the 
reference interest rates of the sources of financing on the global 
and domestic market. The current status of the European financial 
markets, as well as the uncertainty that prevails in the Euro zone 
are sufficient indicators of the fact that an increased monitoring 
of the active and passive rates fluctuations shall be needed in the 
forthcoming period, and those rates would furthermore need to 
be adjusted to the market conditions. Functioning as an internal 
working body which enables the realization of key activities in this 
domain, is the Asset and Liability Management Committee (ALCO), 
the competencies of which refer to maintaining, monitoring and 
managing of:
	 Liquidity risk and strategic financing;
	 Interest rates risk;
	 Currency risk;
	Risk of investing in securities;

The aim would be to achieve an adequate level of profitability, by 
maintaining the projected level of net interest margin (calculated 
from the interest bearing assets and liabilities) of 3,4%. In 
implementing the price policy, the Bank shall observe the 
competition trends and shall ensure the competitiveness of its 
products and services on the market. The tariffs and fees policy 
for bank services shall be in accordance with the market prices, 
and shall contribute to the achievement of the strategic objectives 
referring to the increase of the client portfolio and the volume of 
transactions. Current tariffs shall be subject to review according to 
the market conditions change. 

5. Price policy and assets 
     and liabilities management

Human Resources Department supports the Bank’s strategy and 
commits itself to undertaking the measures and realizing the 
priorities for 2012, as well as to make its activities compliant to 
the Group’s standards, to fulfill the Bank’s vision and mission to 
achieve certain level of client satisfaction and to sustain it, and 
to promote safety and trust among its partners and employees.  

As far as employment policy is concerned, the Bank shall be 
focused on selecting highly qualified staff. Selecting and hiring 
staff is done via Bank’s resources and within this relevant 
Department, in cooperation with external associates responsible 
for discovering the necessary staff potential, as well as with 
head-hunting companies – whenever key managerial positions 
are in question.

Internally, the Bank’s strategy recommends adequate allocation 
of staff and establishment of a critical group of highly qualified 
staff among the current human resources of the Bank. With 
the development of the cooperation among all organizational 
segments, the Bank has a strategic objective that entails 
selection and creation of a highly professional team with great 
potential, which shall play a pivotal role and shall ensure long-
term stability and development of the Bank.

As per staff excellence, and having in mind the acquiring of added 
value through the additional knowledge, skills and techniques, 
an emphasis shall be put on continuing the ongoing processes 
for increasing the level of skills and expertise of the employees, 
especially on the development of the horizontal management. 
Within the frames of the Group, professional trainings and 
exchange of knowledge and experiences shall be provided. The 
necessary additional qualifications shall be identified for the key 
staff, and an appropriate know-how transfer shall be designed. 
The Group’s strategy on exchange of knowledge identifies the 
following methods that could be applied: rotation, in-house 
seminars and a longer transfer of employees from the members 
of the Group to the Bank. At an internal level, the Department 
shall participate in the process of designing internal trainings for 
transfer of an already acquired knowledge.

6. Human Resources
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The focus of the Marketing Plan for the forthcoming period shall 
be directed at the already defined financial and non-financial 
objectives of the Bank, as well as at the targets for 2012 set in the 
Marketing Plan itself. As a result of changing the name and logo, 
the Bank was focused on promoting the brand throughout 2010 
and 2011, which was also confirmed by the results of a conducted 
survey, whereby according to all criteria for brand evaluation, 
Sparkasse proved to be a leader among medium sized banks. 
The conclusion that can be derived is that Sparkasse Bank is a 
modern bank which can be trusted today, and the strong position 
of the brand can be used further on for purposes of promoting 
quality services and products. For purposes of understanding 
and developing the market, special attention should be paid 
at the demographic position and segmentation of clients. The 
public’s right to use a product is of special significance. This is a 
tool that should facilitate business decisions on where a certain 
product should be communicated, how that should be done, and 
how frequent it should be. Regions are characterized by clients’ 
requirements. Segmentation of clients according to the degree of 
involvement in the banking sector is a starting point for the Plan 
for 2012, and all resources shall be used for promoting the Bank.

The Marketing Communication Plan for the forthcoming 
period is based on the following:

	Focusing on key sale indicators via marketing mix (product, 
price, distribution and promotion). Ongoing activities for 
gaining benefits from the brand, based on the established and 
recognizable brand image;

	Advertising at all media (printed, radio, internet and TV), with 
special focus on the TV medium. Direct marketing (p-mail/e-
mail) that shall be used as an alternative tool for the Bank’s 
promotion, especially in situations when there is need of 
urgent promotions;

	Public relations – use of the standard available PR tools 
(press conferences, press release and press clipping), with 
special focus on social media – virtual PR marketing at social 
networks; Sponsorships built on a long-term basis - in the area 
of culture, sport, as well as targeted sponsorships aimed at 
product promotion; 

	Events position the Bank in the community and in people’s 
lives, in the places where we live and act; they serve as a 
prolonged promotion of certain type of product and thus 
promote the Bank. Therefore the Bank usually plans such 
smaller events for promoting certain packages, aimed at 
targeted groups of companies and individuals;

	Marketing integrated within CRM (customer relationship 
manager) as part of the “Loyalty” program, aimed at improving 
the quality of services intended for retail clients with income 
above the average (top clients). Extended offer of new products 
to the already existing clients (using past experiences and their 
requirements for the Bank); 

	Developing upselling or cross-selling intended for sellers by 
using direct marketing, in order to help clients make an easier 
choice as far as the wide variety of products and services of 
the Bank is concerned;

	CSR (Corporate social responsibility strategy) – Strategic 
responsibility of the Bank to contribute to the economic growth 
with its ethics, as well as to the quality of life of all employees, 
their families, the shareholders, clients, and to the market and 
the community that we are part of;

	Internal communication – improving the internal 
communication among employees, developing new corporate 
culture at the Group level, introducing new manners and rules of 
communication among employees (promoting values such as: 
efficiency, innovation, responsibility, work awareness, creating, 
supporting, trust in and promoting team spirit), implementing 
the intranet and engaging employees as volunteers in the 
social responsibility projects.

7. Marketing and Communication

Within the process of preparing the Bank’s financial plan for 
2012, special focus was put on improving the costs control 
system and on undertaking appropriate measures for costs 
reduction, for purposes of maximizing the financial results. The 
main objectives of this undertaking were the following:
	Reducing unproductive costs;
	Establishing internal system which shall provide costs 

rationalization and costs savings;
	Improved control and better procurement management;

As per improving the administrative costs management, a project 
for costs control shall be implemented in the Bank in the course 
of 2012, which shall comprise:
	Review of current contracts with suppliers from different 

segments of the operations, with the purpose of gaining more 
suitable conditions for the Bank;

	Review of current lease contracts referring to the Bank’s business 
network, and optimization of prices;

	Identification and approval of measures for reducing unproductive 
costs for office work; 

	Developing costs budget for office work at department level, and 
active monitoring of the budget on a monthly basis;

	Educating, informing and engaging employees in the planned 
costs measures, by means of regular reports on the use of 
the envisaged budgets, for purposes of raising awareness in 
employees and achieving better results.

Apart from the financial effects, some additional benefits that 
could be expected from this project are the following:
	Identification of employees with the Bank and implementing the 

principles of responsible and thrifty behavior in every segment of 
the business processes;

	Proactive approach and ideas for savings that the employees 
themselves shall constantly present;

	Simplification of business processes and maximization of their 
efficiency and effectiveness as a long-term condition;

The anticipated effects from the afore elaborated activities are 
incorporated into the financial plan for 2012. 

8. Costs control
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Inspired by the idea that an efficient regulations compliance 
program (hereinafter referred to as: Compliance) that shall 
contribute to the establishment of a compliance culture within 
the organization, shall greatly improve the functioning of the 
organization, the Bank adopted a compliance plan, focusing on 
the most important future targets. Within the past period the 
Bank had managed to make compliance a basis for undertaking 
business activities, and it is no longer considered an external 
factor, thus making the compliance principles an integral part of 
the Bank’s plans.

The practice of regulations compliance within the Bank is being 
managed, adequately documented and actively supported by the 
Management Board and by the employees in the Bank. Being 
successfully established, the practice of regulations compliance 
shall continue to be implemented further on, and shall provide 
compliance in the operations, thus contributing to the maintaining 
of the image of the Bank as a stable and well positioned company. 
The main objective of the practice of regulations compliance is to 
identify and reduce the risk of breaching the valid regulations, to 
assess and manage the risk of incompliance, as well as to level 
the incompliance that may occur. Continuous informing, further 
qualification and education of all employees by means of advice, 
knowledge transfer and interpretations of all regulatory issues 
and amendments, shall result in more proactive behavior on 
behalf of the staff that usually strives towards understanding of 
and working in accordance with the regulations and requirements 
applicable in the relevant scope of activities.

In future, the Bank plans to improve the compliance culture 
which it established and implemented into each individual 
process of its operations, as well as to integrate into it dominant 
and essential values spread from the top of the hierarchy 
downwards to each separate organization part - values which 
promote regulations compliance.  This well established corporate 
compliance culture of the Bank is evident from the transparent 
and positive view towards the legal activities undertaken for 
purposes of compliance at all levels and in all organizational 
parts of and processes in the Bank. 

For purposes of implementing the defined Strategy and Plan for 
2012, and of realizing the objective of increasing the volume of 
credits and deposits by attracting new clients and by developing 
the business relations with the existing clients, the Department 
for Prevention of Money Laundering and Financing of Terrorism 
shall commit itself to actively participate in the decision making 
process for establishing business relations – opening account 
and signing a credit or deposit contract. The emphasis shall be 
put on developing the process “Know your client” which shall be 
an important element in assessing the clients for purposes of 
developing business cooperation with serious companies and 
with individuals as well, successful in the sector where they work 
according to the legal regulations. An integral part of this process 
is the risk profiling of clients, which shall be realized in order to 
effectively assess risks of money laundering, financial crime and 
financing of terrorism. Such client categorization shall provide 
efficient allocation of resources as far as measures that must be 
undertaken by the Bank in order to reduce the exposure to such 
risks, are concerned.

9. Compliance and prevention of 
     money laundering and financing of terrorism

Within the frames of the Bank’s control systems, the role of the 
internal audit is to provide objective and independent assessment 
of the suitability and efficiency of the internal control systems, of 
the accuracy of the accounting records and financial statements, 
of the Bank’s internal policies and procedures compliance with 
the valid laws and regulations, as well as of the general efficiency 
of the operations of the Bank. 

The Bank’s policy supports the realization and sustaining 
of an adequate internal audit that shall as an independent 
and objective activity provide reasonable assurance, perform 
inspections, and offer consulting. The Internal Audit Department 
which has created its team strives towards providing its staff with 
continuous flow of information, further qualification, training and 
education, in order to increase the value and to promote and 
improve the quality of the operations of the Bank. 

Conducting internal audit assists the Bank in reaching its set 
objectives, by introducing a systematic and disciplinary approach 
for assessing and improving the efficiency of risk management, 
controls and of the management process. 

The systematic and objective assessment of the various activities 
and controls within single organization, made by the internal 
auditors, is necessary for purposes of establishing whether:

	Financial and operational information is precise and 
confidential; 

	Risks for the organization have been identified and minimized; 
	External regulations and generally accepted internal policies 

and procedures have been observed;
	Appropriate working requirements have been met; 
	Resources are efficiently and cost-effectively used;  
	Organization’s objectives are effectively met;
	Internal Audit Department has adequate setup and whether 

it fulfills its tasks, which is of utmost importance for the 
Supervisory Board and the Bank’s shareholders.

In the course of 2012, the internal audit shall realize its activities 
in accordance with the approved Annual Plan for internal audit 
operations for 2012 prepared in compliance with the Group’s 
standards, divided per days and per persons, which shall enable 
adequate evaluation of the efficiency of the operations of each 
person in the Department.

10. Internal Audit
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»There are no universal solutions – every client 
has the right for an offer created exclusively for 
him. With this we dedicate attention, time and 
privilege to our clients.«

Janko Losev
Corporate Management Business Unit
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Balance sheet plan

1. Sources of financing

1.1. Deposits from clients – The main source of financing the 
Bank’s planned growth in 2012 would be the deposits base and 
the planned growth of deposits from legal and natural persons. It 
is expected that the deposits shall reach a share of 63.6% in the 
total sources of the Bank. A growth of 20.3% of the time deposits 
of natural persons, and of 20.2% of the rest of the deposits, is 
also expected. The total envisaged growth of the deposits base 
is 20.2%.

1.2 Capital and reserves – The capital is expected to be 
increased for 84%, i.e. 16,8 million Euros, 15 million of which 
shall be used for increasing the core capital with additional issue 
of shares within private offer to the dominant shareholder, while 
the rest shall be used for reinvesting the forecasted gain for the 
year.

1.3 Credit lines and credit liabilities – The gap between the 
planned growth of assets on one hand, and the liabilities and 
capital on the other, shall be financed through long-term loans in 
the form of credit lines of foreign banks and financial institutions. 
Apart from the regular payment of the matured debt based on the 
use of the existing credit lines, gross growth of the credit lines in 
the amount of 33,0 million Euros is expected, the bulk of which 
shall be provided from the home bank, and smaller part from 
EBRD, EIB and IFAD funds.

2. Assets

2.1 Monetary assets and cash in foreign banks – The projection 
of cash and monetary assets growth of the National Bank and 
foreign banks of 48.7% compared to 2011, has been done 
according to the planned deposits growth for 2012. 

The planned amount comprises the monetary assets in sight 
deposits and assets in time deposits on nostro accounts of 
correspondent banks, cash in treasuries and separate monetary 
assets on the accounts of the National Bank. The planned 
amount shall ensure sustaining of the solvency at the desired 
level, allocation of adequate obligatory Denar and foreign 
exchange reserves, as well as meeting of internal and solvency 
indicators determined by the regulator

2.2 Loans to customers – By analyzing the trends from the past 
years and by estimating the market absorption potential, the 
Bank has projected a total growth of the credit portfolio of 27.0% 
for 2012. Apart from the available macroeconomic projections of 
the relevant domestic institutions, when preparing the planning 
numbers, the professional departments have also taken into 
consideration information on current projects and expectations 
acquired by establishing direct communication with clients. 
According to the Bank’s strategy, higher percentage of growth has 
been projected for crediting of natural persons, namely 32.3%, 
whereas the expected growth in the area of crediting of financial 
and non-financial legal entities (including the public sector) is 
24.9%. The realization of the growth as predicted by the Bank 
shall mean changes in the currency structure of the portfolio on 
the side of home currency credits, which shall positively affect 
the interest income and the general solvency.

2.3 Securities – The policy of investing into securities shall 
depend on several factors among which are the following: the 
realization dynamics of the crediting plan and the current surplus 
of assets, the need of meeting regulatory and internal solvency 
indicators, as well as the conditions of the auctions organized by 
the National Bank and the Ministry of Finance, in terms of offered 
interest rates and maturity of the securities. In accordance with 
the aforementioned, the planned growth of such investments for 
this year is 6.2%. As per capital investments in other instruments, 
the Bank has not planned any significant investments, but it shall 
however monitor the status of the capital market, and shall leave 
the option of investing in solvent and low-risk companies, open.

Income and expenditures plan
1. Interest income and expenditures – The net planned interest 
income has a projected growth of 37.0%. The planned significant 
growth of net interest income is a result of the strategic 
determination to reduce expenditures based on interests, which 
is planned to be achieved by means of structural change in 
the Bank’s deposits base for the benefit of sight deposits, and 
by reducing the passive interest rates, in accordance with the 
fluctuation trend of the reference interest rate on the European 
markets. Thus the expected growth of interest expenditures 
for 2012 is 4.5%, whereas the income based on interests is 
expected to be 22.9% higher than the final amount for 2011. 
Income based on crediting shall have the greatest share in 
the total interest income, namely 86.7%, the income from 
investments into securities shall have a share of 11.5%, whereas 
the income from banks and other financial institutions shall 
have a share of 1.8%. Apart from the structural changes in the 
currency and maturity structure of the credits which are expected 

C. Quantifying Bank’s financial objectives 

to have positive impact on the amount of the total income, the 
interest rates policy shall not impose significant alterations as far 
as active interests are concerned.

The net interest margin which is the difference between 
interest bearing assets and liabilities, is projected at a level of 
3.4%. 

 2010 2011 B2012

Average price of interest 
bearing assets 6,5 6,2 6,2

Average price of interest 
bearing liabilities 3,1 3,1 2,8

NET INTEREST MARGIN 3,4 3,1 3,4

2. Net Commission Income – The planned net growth of banking 
commissions and fees for 2012 is 106.3%. Taking into 
consideration the fact that the growth of income based on this is 
projected at 16.9%, the main reason behind this significant net 
effect is the reduction of the expenditures due to two reasons: 
the first one refers to the lack of specific extraordinary expenditure 
that existed in the course of 2011, whereas the second one 
refers to the optimization of certain processes related to cards 
operations, and the savings in this segment alone – compared to 
the previous year – are planned to be approximately 11.0%.

3. Operating Expenses 

3.1. Personnel Costs - The total costs for employees comprise 
salaries and fees costs for the employees, mandatory health 
and insurance benefits, reserves for various types of benefits for 
employees, as well as fees in the form of bonuses arising from 
the achievement of planned objectives. The planned growth of 
this costs item was calculated according to the planned increase 
of the number of employees of additional 35 persons, but also 
having in mind the restructuring and transformation processes 
within the business units for retail operations, for legal entities 
and for risks.

Costs management shall be monitored by measuring the costs/
income indicator, and the share of operational costs in the 
operational income is expected to reduce to 51.2% at the end of 
2012. 

3.2. Administrative costs and depreciation – The projections 
of the total expenditures from the operational work are lower 
than the ones realized in 2011. It is expected that this reduction 
shall be achieved by implementing several projects for optimizing 
the operations and the work processes, for optimizing the 
business network, as well as by implementing a system for better 
costs management and control. Savings as high as 25.3% are 
thus to be expected, arising from mere administrative costs 
(excluding the costs for employees), and the largest positive 
impact is expected from lease costs and costs for functioning 
of the business network, office work costs, as well as IT costs. 
The depreciation is planned to be 5.2% higher than last year’s 
result, and it has been calculated according to the investment 
plan which contributed to the increase of this expenditures item 
mostly due to the planned investments in software for improving 
the current banking information system. 

3.3. Other operating expenses – Other expenditures from 
the operations that comprise impairments of and effects from 
managing overtaken assets, expenditures related to the Deposits 
Insurance Fund, expenditures related to the Securities and 
Exchange Commission in regard the planned capital increase, 
as well as other expenditures without any significant material 
impact, have been projected at a level higher than last year’s for 
1.9%.

4. Provisions – Taking into consideration the fact that in the 
course of 2011 the Bank allocated significant amount of 
provisions for the potentially risky portfolio, and complied to 
the Group’s conservative standards, thus meeting the required 
risk coefficients of the home regulator as well, allocation of an 
additional amount of provisions of 79.5% has been planned 
for 2012 which shall cover the non-functional credits, in times 
of planned increase of the portfolio of bad credits for 20.9% as 
compared to last year. The amount of costs for risk is expected 
to reach 200.2 million Denars, or 1.4% of the total gross credit 
portfolio.
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Annex 1: Balance sheet

 (in 000 MKD) 31.12.2011

Change 2012 - 2011

31.12.2012
in 000 MKD in %

Money and monetary assets in Central Banks 2.188.876 767.058 35,0% 2.955.934

Credits in other credit institutions 668.235 564.265 84,4% 1.232.500

Loans to clients 3.135.588 27,0% 14.751.272

 Public sector 29.724 125.428 422,0% 155.152

 Legal entities 8.275.140 1.940.586 23,5% 10.215.726

 Private individuals 3.310.820 1.069.574 32,3% 4.380.394

Provisions for credit portfolio -1.162.340 -141.583 12,2% -1.303.923

Securities 3.558.388 222.281 6,2% 3.780.669

Intangible assets 20.212 19.000 94,0% 39.212

Property and equipment 315.977 40.773 12,9% 356.750

Other assets 177.316 30.709 17,3% 208.026

TOTAL ASSETS  17.382.349 4.638.091 26,7% 22.020.440

Deposits from banks 3.213.777 1.277.073 39,7% 4.490.850

Deposits from clients 11.662.612 2.359.990 20,2% 14.022.602
 

 

Retail savings deposits 3.814.857 773.122 20,3% 4.587.979

Other deposits 7.847.755 1.586.868 20,2% 9.434.623

Other provisions 98.053 -5.266 -5,4% 92.787

Tax liabilities 0 13.489 - 13.489

Other liabilities 159.120 1.833 1,2% 160.953

Subordinated liabilities 1.022.303 -49 0,0% 1.022.254

Equity 1.226.483 991.022 80,8% 2.217.505

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 17.382.349 4.638.091 26,7% 22.020.440

Annex 2: Profit and loss account

 (in 000 MKD)
 

31.12.2011
 

Change
B2012 - 2011

 
31.12.2012

 in 000 MKD in %
Net income from interests 596.523  220.609 37,0%  817.131

Provisions for credit portfolio -815.689 -615.524 -75,5% -200.165

Net income from commissions 34.414 36.598 106,3% 71.012

Exchange rate differences 34.412 4.555 13,2% 38.967

Personnel costs -192.591 43.413 22,5% -236.004

Other administrative costs -242.879 -61.455 -25,3% -181.424

Depreciation -54.246 2.817 5,2% -57.063

Impairment of securities -140 -360 -256,4% -500

Other operational result -126.677 -2.365 -1,9% -129.042

 

Profit before taxation -766.873 889.786 116,0% 122.912

Profit tax -9.314 4.175 44,8% -13.489

 

Net profit -776.188 885.611 114,1% 109.423

 

Net profit in 000 Euros -12.649 14.437 114,1% 1.788

 
Operational income 1) 665.349 261.762 39,3% 927.110

General and administrative costs 2) -489.715 -15.224 -3,1% -474.491

Operational profit 175.634 276.986 157,7% 452.619

 
Income/expenditures 73,6%   51,2%
ROE -74,6%   6,3%
     
1) Net income from interests, net income from commissions, exchange rate differences

2) Costs for employees, other administrative costs, depreciation
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»We are not the opposite side.... 
Our goal is an independent, objective assurance 
and consulting activity designed to add value and 
improve the bank`s  operations« 

Gordana Lazarevska
Internal Audit
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To Management Board of
Sparkasse Bank Makedonija AD Skopje 

We performed an audit of the submitted financial 
statements of Sparkasse Bank Makedonija AD Skopje 
(hereinafter referred to as: Bank), consisted of balance 
sheet as of December 31, 2011, profit and loss account, 
statements of changes in equity and cash flows statements 
for the concluding year, as well as of an overview of the 
relevant accounting policies and of other background 
information. 

Management responsibility of the
financial statements
Management shall be responsible for developing and 
objective presentation of these financial statements 
pursuant to the Macedonian accounting regulations and 
the internal control, considered by the management 
to be of relevance for the development and objective 
presentation of the financial statements, which should be 
free from material misstatement, regardless if it is a result 
of fraud or error.

Auditor’s responsibility
Our responsibility is to provide an opinion on the financial 
statements based on the conducted audit. We have 
conducted the audit according to the international audit 
standards. These standards require an observation of 
the Code of Ethics, as well as planning and conducting 
the audit so as to derive a reasonable assurance that the 
financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

The process of auditing entails realization of steps to 
gather audit evidence on the amounts and statements in 

the financial statements. The chosen steps shall depend 
on the auditor’s judgment, as well as the assessment of 
risks such as the risk of material misstatement of the 
financial statements, regardless if it is a result of fraud 
or error. When performing such risk assessments, the 
auditor reviews the internal control which is of relevance 
to the development and objective presentation of the 
financial statements of the Bank, in order to ensure that 
the selected audit steps to be taken are adjusted to the 
circumstances, and not in order to provide an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the Bank’s internal control. The audit 
also entails an assessment of the adequacy of the applied 
accounting policies, an evaluation of the prudence of 
the accounting estimates made by the management, as 
well as an assessment of the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we had gathered was 
sufficient and relevant to provide the foundation of our 
audit opinion.

Opinion
According to our opinion, the Bank’s financial statements 
objectively present all material aspects of the financial 
status of the Bank up to December 31, 2011, the profit 
and loss account and the cash flows of the Bank for the 
concluding year, in accordance with the Macedonian 
accounting regulations.

Independent Audit’s Report

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF SPARKASSE 
BANK MAKEDONIJA AD SKOPJE FOR 2012

Profit and loss account for the period from 01.01. to 31.12.2011

Note
In thousands of Denars 

current year 
2011

previous year 
2010

Interest income  986.341 802.067 
Interest expense  457.000 354.020 
Net interest income 6 529.341 448.047 
    
Fee and commission income  204.158 170.817 
Fee and commission expense  111.485 62.604 
Net fee and commission income 7 92.673 108.213 
    
Trading income, net 8 -   -   
Trading income from other 

financial instruments, net
9   

Foreign exchange gains, net 10 35.322 26.656 
Other operating income 11 38.998 3.401 
Share in the profit of associates 24   
  
Impairment losses of financial assets, net 12 (800.179) (126.734)
Impairment losses of non-financial assets, net 13 (44.885) (41.089)
Personnel expenses 14 (180.672) (150.107)
Depreciation and amortization 15 (45.855) (41.410)
Other operating expenses 16 (391.617) (220.061)
Share in the loss of affiliated companies 24 - - 
Profit/ (loss) before tax  (766.874) 6.916 
    
Income tax 17 (9.314) (4.553)
Profit/(loss) for the year of continuous work  (776.188) 2.363 
  
Profit/(loss) of assets and liabilities held for sale  - -
Profit/(loss) for the year  (776.188) 2.363 
  
Profit/(loss) for the year, belonging to:    
   Bank’s shareholders   -  -
   Minority share   -  -
   -  -
Earnings per share 41   

   basic earning per share (in denars)                    
(2.878) 9 

  diluted earning per share (in denars)               (2.878) 9 

Income statement
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Statement of comprehensive income for the period from 01.01. to 31.12.2011
 

 

 

Note

In thousands of Denars 

current year 2011 previous year 2010

Profit / (loss) for the financial year              (776.188)                      2.363
  
Other profit / (losses) within the period that are not posted in the Profit 
/ loss account    

Revalued reserve for assets available for sale    
- unrealized net changes in fair value of assets available for sale  - - 
- realized net gains / (losses) from assets available for sale, reclassified 
in the Profit / loss account  -  -

Reserve for instruments for protection against cash flow risk    
- unrealized net changes in fair value of instruments for protection 
against cash flow risk  -  -

- realized net gains / (losses) from instruments for protection against 
cash flow risk, reclassified in the Profit / loss account  - - 

Reserve for instruments for protection against net foreign investment 
risk  -  -

Reserve from FX gains / losses of foreign investment  -  -
Share in other profit / (losses) from affiliated entities, not posted in the 
Profit / loss Account 24 -  -

Other profit / (losses), not posted in the Profit / loss Account  - - 
Income tax from other profit / (losses), not posted in the Profit / loss 
Account 17 -  -

Total other profit / (losses) within the period, not posted in the Profit / 
loss Account  - -

Comprehensive income for the financial year              (776.188)                      2.363
 
Comprehensive income for the financial year, belonging to:    
   Bank’s shareholders  - - 
   Minority share   - - 

Statement of comprehensive income

Balance sheet as at 31.12.2011

Note
In thousands of Denars 

current year 2011 previous year 
2010

Assets    
Cash and cash equivalents 18              2.855.284              2.378.837 
Trading financial assets 19                          -                            -   
Financial assets at fair value through income statement designated as 
such at  initial recognition 20                          -                            -   

Derivative assets held for risk management 21                          -                            -   
Loans and advances to banks 22.1                          -                      92.637 
Loans and advances to customers 22.2            10.383.503              8.639.891 
Investments in securities 23              3.558.388              3.201.561 
Investments in associates (accounting evidence according “principal 
method”) 24  -  -

Income tax receivable (current) 30.1                     5.055                     3.567 
Other receivables 25                    97.903                 100.953 
Pledged assets 26                          -                            -   
Foreclosed assets 27                    79.311                  107.708 
Intangible assets 28                    20.213                    10.832 
Property and equipment 29                  321.600                 352.854 
Deferred tax assets 30.2                          -                            -   
Non-current assets held for sale and group for sale 31                          -                            -   
Total assets              17.321.257            14.888.840 
 
Liabilities    
Trading financial liabilities 32                          -                            -   
Financial liabilities at fair value through income statement determined 
as such at  initial recognition 33                          -                            -   

Derivative liabilities held for risk management 21                          -                            -   
Deposits from banks 34.1                  627.814                  847.200 
Deposits from customers 34.2              1.662.345              9.498.685 
Issued debt securities 35                          -                            -   
Borrowings 36              2.541.726              2.382.751 
Subordinated debt 37              1.022.303             1.021.091 
Special reserves and provisions 38                  104.743                     8.320 
Income tax payable (current) 30.1                     9.314  -
Deferred tax liabilities 30.2 -  -
Other liabilities 39                 126.528                    49.121 
Liabilities directly related to groups of assets for sale 31                          -                            -   
Total  liabilities             16.094.773             13.807.168 
 
Equity and reserves    
Subscribed capital 40 1.170.961                  679.147 
Share premium                  432.433                     3.247 
Registered shares  -  -
Other equity instruments   -  -
Revaluations reserves   -  -
Other reserves                   399.278                  396.915 
Retained earnings/(Accumulated losses)                 (776.188)                     2.363 
 
Total equity and reserves, belonging to bank’s shareholders               1.226.484              1.081.672 
Minority share   -  -
Total equity and reserves               1.226.484              1.081.672 
  
Total liabilities and equity and reserves              17.321.257            14.888.840 
 
Commitments 42               1.278.831               1.071.541 
Contingencies 42                          -                            -   

Balance sheet
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Statement on changes in equity and reserves for the period of 01.01. to 31.12.2011

 Equity Revalued reserves Other reserves Retained earnings
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As at January 01, 2010 (previous year) 679.147 3.247 -  - -  -  -  - -  - 92.107 304.808  -  - 1.079.309  - 1.079.309
Correction of initial balance   - -  -  -  -  - - -    -  -   -  
As at January 01, 2010 (previous year), corrected 679.147 3.247 - - - - - - - - 92.107 304.808 - - 1.079.309 - 1.079.309
                
Comprehensive profit (loss) for the financial year                
Profit (loss) for the financial year  - -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - - - 2.363 -  - 2.363  - 2.363
             -  -
Other profit (loss) for the period, not stated in the income statement             -  -

Changes in fair value of assets available for sale   -  - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - -
Changes in fair value of protection against cash flow risk  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - - -  - -

Changes in fair value of protection against net investment in international operations  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - - -  - -

Foreign exchange gains /losses from foreign investment  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - - -  - -
Deferred tax (assets)/liabilities recognized in equity  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - -  - - -  - -
Other profit (loss), not stated in the income statement (specify with details)  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - -  - - -  - -

 - -   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - -  - - -  - -
 -  -   -  -  -  -  -  -  - - -  - - -  - -

Total unrealized profit (loss) recognized in equity            2.363   2.363   2.363
Total comprehensive profit (loss) for the financial year            2.363   2.363  2.363

              
Transactions with shareholders, recognized in equity               

Allocation of  statutory reserve  -  - -  -  -  -  -  - 304.808  -  - (304.808) -  - -  - - 
Allocation of other reserves   -  - -  -  -  -  -  - -  -  -  -  -  - -  - - 
Dividends   - - -  -  -  -  -  - -  -  -  -  -  - -  - - 
Buyback of registered shares   - - -  -  -  -  -  - -  -  -  -  -  - -  - - 
Sold registered shares   - - -  -  -  -  -  - -  -  -  -  -  - -  - - 
Other changes in equity and reserves (specify with details)   - - -  -  -  -  -  - -  -  -  -  -  - -  - - 

  - -  -  -  -  -  -  - -  -  -  -  -  - -  - - 
  - -  -  -  -  -  -  - -  -  - -  -  - -  - - 
  - -  -  -  - -  -  - - -  - -  - - -  - - 

Transactions with shareholders, recognized in equity - - - - - - - - 304.808 - - (304.808) - - - - -
As at December 31st 2010 (previous year) / January 1st 2011 (current year) 679.147 3.247 - - - - - - 304.808 - 92.107 2.363 - - 1.081.672 - 1.081.672
                 
Comprehensive profit (loss) for the financial year                
Profit (loss) for the financial year  - - -  - -  -  -  - -  - -  -  - (776.188) (776.188)  - (776.188)
             -  -
Other profit (loss) for the period, not stated in the income statement             -  -

Changes in fair value of assets available for sale  - - -  -  -  - -  -  -  - -  - -  - - - -
Changes in fair value of protection against cash flow risk   - -  -  -  -  - - -  -  - -  - -  - - - -

Changes in fair value of protection against net investment in international operations   - -  -  -  -  - -  -  -  - -  - -  - - - -

Foreign exchange gains / losses from foreign operations   -  -  -  -  -  - -  -  -  - -  - -  - - - -
Deferred tax (assets)/liabilities recognized in equity   -  -  -  -  -  - -  -  -  - -  - -  - -  - -
Other profit (loss), not stated in the income statement (specify with details)   -  -  -  -  -  - -  -  -  - -  - -  - -  - -

  - -  -  -  -  - -  -  - -  -  - -  - -  - -
  - -  - -  -  - - -  - -  - - - - -  - -

Total unrealized profit (loss) recognized in equity - - - - - - - - - - - - - (776.188) (776.188) - (776.188)
Total comprehensive profit (loss) for the financial year - - - - - - - - - - - - - (776.188) (776.188) - (776.188)

              
Transactions with shareholders, recognized in equity               

Allocation of  statutory reserve 491.814 429.186  - -  - -  - -  - -  - -  - - 921.000  - 921.000
Allocation of other reserves  - -  - -  - -  - -  - -  - -  - - -  - -
Dividends  -  -  - -  - -  - -  - -  - -  - - -  - -
Buyback of registered shares  -  -  - -  - -  - -  - -  - -  - - -  - -
Sold registered shares  -  -  - -  - -  - -  - -  - -  - - -  - -
Other changes in equity and reserves (specify with details)  - -  - -  - -  - -  - -  - -  - - -  - -

 - -  - -  - -  - -  - -  - -  - - -  - -
 - -  - - - -  - -  - -  - -  - - -  - -
 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Transactions with shareholders, recognized in equity 491.814 429.186 - - - - - - 2.363 - - (2.363) - - 921.000 -- 921.000
As at December 31st 2011 (current year) 1.170.961 432.433 - - - - - - 307.171 - 92.107 - - (776.188) 1.226.484 - 1.226.484

Statement of changes in equity
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Cash flow statement for the period from 01.01. to 31.12.2011
 

   Note
In thousands of denars

 current  year 
2011

previous year 
2010 

Cash flow from operating activities    
Profit / (Loss) before tax             (766.874)                 6.916 
Adjusted for:    
  Minority share, included in consolidated income statement                      -                       -   
  Depreciation of:    
   Intangible assets                 6.213                 5.136 
   Property and equity                39.641               36.274 
  Gain from:    
   sale of intangible assets                      -                       -   
   sale of property and equity                   (960)                    (53)
   sale of foreclosed assets                (4.174)                     -   
  Loss from:                      -                       -   
   sale of intangible assets                      -                       -   
   sale of property and equity                    419                     -   
   sale of foreclosed assets   -                   619 
  Interest income             (986.341)            (972.884)
  Interest expense              457.000              416.623 
  Net trading income                      -                       -   
  Impairment loss of  financial assets, net                      -    -
   additional impairment loss              800.179              125.561 
   release of impairment loss                      -    -
  Impairment loss of non financial assets, net                      -    -
   additional impairment loss                44.885               41.089 
   release of impairment loss              (27.939)  -
  Special reserve                      -    -
   Additional provisions              134.770                 1.173 
   Released provisions              (38.347)  -
  Dividend income                (2.730)               (2.426)
  Share in profit /(loss) of associated companies                      -    -
  Other rectification   -  -
Interest receipts              977.587              967.220 
Interest paid             (425.042)            (431.703)
Operating profit before changes in operating assets             208.287             193.545 
(Increase)/decrease of operating assets    
Trading assets                      -    
Derivative assets held for risk management                      -    
Loans and advances to banks                92.628               35.524 
Loans and advances to customers          (2.519.627)         2.062.278)
Pledged assets                      -   - 
Foreclosed assets             (170.521)              (72.780)
Mandatory deposit in foreign currency             (206.618)            (191.657)
Mandatory deposit with NBRM in accordance with special legislative                      -    -
Other receivables              (12.212)              (25.552)
Deferred tax assets                      -                       -   
Non current assets held for sale and group for sale                      -                       -   
Increase / (decrease) of operating liabilities:    
Trading liabilities                      -                       -   
Derivative liabilities held for risk management                      -                       -   
Deposit from banks             (219.305)              627.229 
Deposits from customers            2.133.792           3.383.333 
Other liabilities                76.233                 1.235 
Liabilities directly related to groups of assets for sale                      -    -

Statement of cash flow

Net cash flows from operating activities before tax           (617.343)         1.888.599 
(Paid) / returned income tax                (1.488)               (5.373)
Net cash flows from operating activities            (618.831)          1.883.226 
    
Cash flows from investing activities    

(Investments in securities)             (356.967)          
(2.105.028)

Inflows from sale of investment in securities                      -                       -   
(Outflows for investments in subsidiaries and affiliates)                      -                       -   
Inflows from sale of  investments in subsidiaries and affiliates                      -                       -   
(Acquisition of intangible assets)              (15.593)               (5.151)
Inflows from sale of  intangible assets                      -                       -   
( Acquisition of property and equipment )              (10.079)              (41.748)
Inflows from sale of  property and equipment                 2.233                     -   
(Outflows for non current assets held for sale)                      -                       -   
Inflows from  non current assets held for sale              186.146                     -   
(Other outflows for investing activities)                      -                       -   
Other inflows from investing activities                 2.730                 2.426 
Net cash flows from investing activities            (191.530)       (2.149.501)
    
Cash flows from financing activities    
(Repayment of issued debt securities)                      -                       -   
Inflows from of issued debt securities                      -                       -   
(Repayment of loans payable)                      -                       -   
Increase of loans payable              159.191            (285.173)
(Repayment of issued subordinated debt)                      -                       -   
Inflows from of issued subordinated debt                      -                621.852 
Inflows from issued shares / equity instrument within the period              921.000                     -   
(Acquisition of registered shares)                      -                       -   
Sold registered shares                      -                       -   
(Paid dividends)                      -                       -   
(Other outflows for financing activities)                      -                       -   
Other outflows from financing activities                      -                       -   
Net cash flows from financing activities          1.080.191              336.679 
    
Effects from impairment loss of cash and cash equivalents                      -                       -   
Effects from foreign exchange gain / losses of cash and cash equivalents                      -                       -   
  
Net-increase/(decrease) of cash and cash equivalents              269.829                70.404 
Cash and cash equivalents as at January 01            1.702.486           1.632.082 
Cash and cash equivalents as at December 31          1.972.315          1.702.486 
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»Our strongest believe is that the team spirit is our 
most powerful driver and the key to our success.«

Ljiljana Doneva
Property and Safety Management Department  
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Loans Administration Division 
Administration Department
Book Keeping Department
Trade Finance Department 
(L/C and L/G)

Organization & IT Division 
Organization Department
IT Department and HELP Desk
 

Assembly

Supervisory Board
Audit Committee

Internal Audit Department

RM Board
ALCO

Credit Committees

AML / CFT Department

Chairman of the Board Board member Board member

Risk Management Business Unit 
Credit Risk  Management 
Department
Loan monitoring and early collection 
Department
Workout and repossessed assets 
Department
Other Risks management Department

Retail Management Business Unit 
Personal banking Department
Retail Loans Department
Retail Deposits Department
Retail support Department

Property and Safety Management 
Department

Processing Business Unit
Domestic Payment Operations 
Department
Foreign Payment Operations 
Department
Credit Cards Department and ATMs 
Administration and Bookkeeping of 
Deposits Department

Branch Network and 
Coordination Department

Legal Affairs, human resources,  
Managing Board Cabinet and  

Marketing Business Unit
Legal Affairs Department
Human Resources Department
Managing Board Cabinet Department
Marketing & Communication 
Department

Corporate Management Business Unit 
Large Corporate  Department
SME & Micros Department
Corporate support Department

FX - Money Market Division 
Trading Department
Vault and deposit Department
Operational liquidity, securities, and 
corporate deposits Department

  

Compliance Department

OSIS 

Finance and support Business Unit  
Finance, Accounting and logistics 
Department
Planning and Controlling Department
External Reporting Department
ALM & Treasury Back Office Depart-
ment

 1. Organizational chart  

GENERAL INFORMATION

2. Contacts  

 Management Board Cabinet
 Tel.:   + 389 2 3200 501
 Fax:   + 389 2 3200 515
 contact@sparkasse.mk   
 
Marketing and Communication Department
Tel.:   + 389 2 3200 531
Fax:   + 389 2 3200 515
marketing@sparkasse.mk   
 
Corporate Management Business Unit
Tel.:   + 389 2 3200 528
Fax:   + 389 2 3200 575
contact@sparkasse.mk
 
Retail Management Business Unit 
Tel.:  + 389 2 3200 568
Fax :  + 389 2 3200 515
nasinfo@sparkasse.mk
 
FX - Money Market Division 
Tel.:  + 389 2 3200 590
Fax:  + 389 2 3200 591
sredstva@sparkasse.mk
 
Risk Management Business Unit 
Tel.:  + 389 2 3200 527
Fax:  + 389 2 3200 515
contact@sparkasse.mk
 
Business Unit for Support and Finance
Tel.:  + 389 2 3200 669
Fax:  + 389 2 3200 515
smetkinfo@sparkasse.mk
 
Legal Affairs Department
Tel.:   + 389 2 3200 559
Fax:   + 389 2 3200 540
pravnainfo@sparkasse.mk
 
Human Resources Department
Tel:  + 389 2 3200 633
Fax:  + 389 2 3200 540
contact@sparkasse.mk
 

Organization & IT Division
Tel.:    + 389 2 3200 674 
Fax:    + 389 2 3200 710 
it@sparkasse.mk
 
Processing Division
 
Administration and Bookkeeping 
of Deposits Department
 Tel:  + 389 2 3200 596
 Fax:  + 389 2 3200 591
 vplpinfo@sparkasse.mk
 
Domestic Payment Operations Department
Tel.:  + 389 2 3200 650
Fax:  + 389 2 3200 515
vplpinfo@sparkasse.mk
 
Foreign Payment Operations Department
Tel.:  + 389 2 3200 621
Fax:  + 389 2 3200 515
definfo@sparkasse.mk
 
Payment Cards Departmentt
Tel.:  + 389 2 3200 636
Fax:  + 389 2 3200 515
cards@sparkasse.mk
 
Property Management Department
Tel.:  + 389 2 3200 610
Fax:  + 389 2 3200 631
contact@sparkasse.mk
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3. Branches location

1. SKOPJE – HEAD OFFICE
St. Makedonija 9-11, 1000 Skopje
Tel: +389 (0)2 3200 500, Fax: +389 (0)2 3200 515
2. SKOPJE – T.C BEVERLI HILS
St. Naroden Front No. 82, 1000 Skopje
Tel: +389 (0)2 3225 991, Fax: +389 (0)2 3225 991
3. SKOPJE – T.C. LEPTOKARIJA
Bul. Partizanski Odredi No. 64 b, 1000 Skopje
Tel: +389 (0)2 3074 760, Fax: +389 (0)2 3074 750
4. SKOPJE – BISER
Bul. Jane Sandanski No. 82, TC Biser, 1000 Skopje
Tel: / Fax : +389 (0)2 2403 925
5. SKOPJE – AVTOKOMANDA
St. Trifun Hadzi Janev No3, 1000 Skopje
Tel: : +389 (0)2 3173 593, Fax: +389 (0)2 3173 594
6. SKOPJE – KISELA VODA
St. Sava Kovacevik No. 10, 1000 Skopje
Tel: +389 (0)2 2720 750, 2720 752, Fax: +389 (0)2 2780 – 750 
7. SKOPJE – GJORCE PETROV
St. Gjorce Petrov No. 33, 1000 Skopje
Tel:  +389 (0)2 2050 514,  Fax: +389 (0)2 2050 515 
8. SKOPJE - CHAIR
St. Cvetan Dimov No. 153/1, 1000 Skopje
Tel:  +389 (0)2 2601 013, Fax: +389 (0)2 2613 454
9.SKOPJE - BUNJAKOVEC
St. Rajko Zinzifov  No.18,1000 Skopje
Tel:   +389 (0)2 3245 210 Fax: +389 (0)2 3245 212
10. BRANCH OFFICE BITOLA
St. Marsal Tito BB, 7000 Bitola
Tel:  +389 (0)47 220 160, Fax: +389 (0)47 230 102
11 BRANCH OFFICE KUMANOVO
Bul. JNA No.30, 1300 Kumanovo
Tel:  ++389 (0)31 413 630, Fax: +389 (0)31 437 803
12. BRANCH OFFICE KUMANOVO
TC Suma, St Mosa Pijade 1/11300 Kumanovo
Tel:  +389 (0)31 411 834, Fax: +389 (0)31 411 833
13 BRANCH OFFICE KAVADARCI
St. Ilindenska No. 107, 1430 Kavadarci
Tel:  +389 (0)43 400 246, Fax: +389 (0)43 400 247
14 BRANCH OFFICE GEVGELIJA
St. Dimitar Vlahov No. 7, 1480 Gevgelija
Tel:  + 389 (0) 034 211 561  Fax: +389 (0)34 213 803
15. BRANCH OFFICE BEROVO
St. 23 Avgust No. 2, 2330 Berovo
Tel./ Fax: +389 (0)33 470 755

16. BRANCH OFFICE STRUMICA
St. Leninova No. 17, 2400 Strumica
Tel:  +389 (0)34 340 812, (0)34 340 816, Fax: +389 (0)34 329 512
17. BRANCH OFFICE OHRID
St. Kliment Ohridski bb, kompleks „Letnica“
Tel:  +389 (0)46 231 166, 
Fax +389 (0)46 231 108,
18. BRANCH OFFICE STIP
St. Vanco Prke No.16, 2000 Stip
Tel./ Fax: +389 (0)32 383 410 
19. BRANCH OFFICE TETOVO
St. Ilirija No.10, 1200 Tetovo
Tel / Fax: +389 (0)44 353 700
20. BRANCH OFFICE VELES
St. Vladimir Nzor No.2, 1400 Veles
Tel: +389 (0) 43 212 177, (0)43 212 176
Fax: +389 (0) 43 212 177
21. BRANCH OFFICE KRIVA PALANKA
St. Marsal Tito No. 171, 1330 Kriva Palanka
Tel: +389 (0)31 377 851 Fax: +389 (0)31 377 852
22. BRANCH OFFICE KRATOVO
St. Goce Delcev No. 4,  1360 Кратово
Tel ./ Fax: +389 (0)31 482 046
23. BRANCH OFFICE GOSTIVAR
St. Ilindenska 109, 1230 Gostivar
Tel ./ Fax +389 (0)42 221 613, Fax : +389 (0)42 221 614
24. BRANCH OFFICE KOCANI
St. Marsal Tito  bb, 2300 Kocani
Tel./ Fax: +389 (0)33 270 611
25 BRANCH OFFICE STRUGA
St. 15-ti Korpus No.2, 6330 Struga
Tel:  +389 (0)46 786 260,  Fax: +389 (0) 784 261
26. BRANCH OFFICE DEBAR
St. 8mi Septemvri No.1, 1250 Debar
Tel:  +389 (0)46 838 050, 831 111, Fax: +389 (0)46 838 053
27. BRANCH OFFICE PRILEP
St. Marksova No. 1/1, 7500 Prilep
Tel:  +389 (0) 48 400 115, 400 117, Fax: + 389 (0)48 400 116 
28. BRANCH OFFICE NEGOTINO
St.Straso Pindzur No.2, 1440 Negotino
Tel:  + 389 (0) 43 365 166, 365 178
Fax: + 389 (0) 43 365 179
29. BRANCH OFFICE KICEVO
Bul. Osloboduvanje No. 20, 6250 Kicevo
Tel:  + 389 (0) 45 222 300;045 222 900
Fax:+ 389 (0) 45 222 400

Kumanovo

Skopje

Bitola

Kavadarci

Negotino

Gevgelija

Berovo

Strumica

Ohrid

Stip

Tetovo

Veles

Kriva Palanka

Kratovo

Gostivar

Kocani

Struga

Debar

Prilep

Kicevo

700.000

105.000

21.000

10.300

34.000

48.000
14.000

19.200

21.000

70.000

50.000

30.000

20.000

37.000

54.000

86.000

73.000

38.000

20.000

45.000
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4. ATM’s location

No. ATM Address City
1 Head Office  St. Makedonija No.9-11 Skopje
2 Cathedral „St. Kliment Ohridski“ Bul. JNA, No. 24 Skopje
3 Branch Office Bunjakovec St. Rajko Zinzifov No.18 Skopje
4 Branch Office TC Beverli Hils St. Naroden Front No.82 Skopje
5 Branch Office TC Leptokarija St. Partizanski Odredi No.64 Skopje
6 Sport Center Boris Trajkovski Bul. 8 mi Septemvri Skopje
7 Branch Office TC Biser Bul. Jane Sandanski No.82 Skopje
8 Branch Office Avtokomanda St. Trifun Hagi Janev No.3 Skopje
9 Branch Office Kisela Voda St. Sava Kovacevic No.10 Skopje

10 Branch Office Chair St. Cvetan Dimov 153/1 Skopje
11 Branch Office Gjorce Petrov St.Gjorce Petrov No.34 Skopje
12 TC Ramstore - ground floor Bul. Mito Hadzivasilev Jasmin bb Skopje
13 Petrol Station Makpetrol St. Industriska bb Skopje
14 Elektrometal St. Pero Nakov bb Skopje
15 Restaurant Maratonci St. Jane Sandanski bb Skopje

16 Vetec, next to the Student House  Kuzman J. 
Pitu St. Teodosij Gologanov No.58 Skopje

17 G.T.C.  - City Trade Centre St. Kej 13 November Skopje
18 Kaj Cinarot St. 7-th November No.2 Ohrid
19 Branch Office Ohrid St. Kliment Ohridski bb Ohrid
20 Zito Leb St. Jane Sandanski No.32 Ohrid
21 Експозитура Битола St. Marsal Tito bb Bitola
22 Mobi Lobi St. Vasko Karangelovski bb Bitola
23 Branch Office TC Suma Square Marsal Tito Kumanovo
24 Branch Office Chik Bul. JNA No.30 Kumanovo
25 Tobako St. Marsal Tito No 1 Kumanovo
26 Branch Office Gevgelija St. Dimitar Vlahov  No.7 Gevgelija
27 Gevgelija, Shop St. Slobodan Mitrov Danko No.90 Gevgelija
28 Branch Office Strumica St. Leninova No.17 Strumica
29 Branch Office Prilep St. Marksova No.1/1 Prolep
30 Branch Office Berovo St. 23-th August No.2 Berovo
31 Branch Office Stip St. Vanco Prke No.16 Stip
32 Branch Office Kavadarci St. Ilindenska No.107 Kavadarci
33 Orka St.7-th September No.13 Kavadarci
34 Branch Office Tetovo St. Ilirida No.10 Tetovo
35 Branch Office Veles St. Vladimir Nazor No.2 Veles
36 Veles, Shop St. Blagoj Gjorev No.42 Veles
37 Branch Office Kicevo Bul. Osloboduvanje No.20 Kicevo
38 Branch Office K. Palanka St. Marsal Tito No.163 K. Palanka
39 Branch Office Kratovo St. Goce Delcev No.4 Kratovo
40 Branch Office Gostivar St. Ilindenska No.109 Gostivar
41 Bogdanci, Shop St. Marsal Tito No.117 Bogdanci
42 Branch Office Kocani St. Marsal Tito bb Kocani

43 Branch Office Struga St. 15-th Korpus No.2 Struga

44 Branch Office Debar St.8-th September No.1 Debar
45 Branch Office Negotino St. Straso Pindzur No.2 Negotino

5. Correspondent banks

Country Banks Currency Acc nr

AUSTRIA

Steiermaerkischa Bank und Sparkassen 

AG Graz  (STSPAT2G)

Raiffeisen Zentralbank Osterreich AG Vienna 
(RZBAATWW)

EUR

00005-508130

000-55.032.684

Steiermaerkischa Bank und Sparkassen 

AG Graz (STSPAT2G)
AUD 00005-500236

DENMARK Danske Bank A/S Copenhagen (DABADKKK) DKK DK19 3000 3996 0275 54

BELGIUM ING Belgium NV/SA Brussels  (BBRUBEBB) EUR 301-0102477-29-EUR

GERMANY

Deutsche Bank AG Frankfurt/M (DEUTDEFF)

LHB Internationale Handelsbank AG 
Frankfurt/M  (LHBIDEF)

Commerzbank AG Frankfurt/M (COBADEFF)

EUR

93592821000

9814013

400876876401 EUR

RUSSIA Euroaxias Bank Joint Stock Commercial Bank 
(EABMRUMM) EUR 30112978000000000315

ITALY
Intesa Sanpaolo SpA Milano (BCITITMM)

UNICREDIT SPA MILANO (UNCRITMM)

EUR

EUR

100100004294

0995 3986

NETHERLANDS The Royal bank of Scotland NV Amsterdam 
(RBOSNL2A) EUR 0530573687

SWEEDEN
Svenska Handelsbanken 

Stockholm (HANDSESS)
SEK 40339599

SWITZERLAND UBS AG Zurich (UBSWCHZH80A)

CHF

EUR

USD

02300000060123050000D

02300000060123720000R

02300000060123700000C

UK Barclays Bank PLC London (BARCGB22) GBP 20325300869325

USA Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas New 
York (BKTRUS33) USD

04406219

(ABA:021001033)
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SLOVENIA

Ljubljana
Banka Sparkasse d.d.

Cesta v Kleče 15
Sl-1000 Ljubljana
Теl.: + 386 1 583 66 66
Fаx: + 386 1 583 23 33
www.sparkasse.si

S Leasing d.o.o.
Cesta v Kleče 1 5
Sl-1000 Ljubljana
Теl.: + 386 1 583 22 11
Fax: + 386 1 583 23 87
www.s-leasing.si
E-Mail: info@s-leasing.si

Maribor
Banka Sparkasse d.d.

Titova cesta 8
Sl-2000 Maribor
Tel.: + 386 2 235 2920
www.sparkasse.si

Celje
S Leasing d.o.o.

Ljubljanska Cesta 5 (Maksimiljan)
Sl-3000 Celje
Теl.: + 386 3 424 45 40
www.s-leasing.si
E-mail: info@s-leasing.si

CROATIA

Rijeka
Erste & Steiermärkische Bank d.d.
(rechtlicher Hauptsitz)

Jadranski trg 3a
HR-51000 Rijeka
Теl.: + 385 62 37 5000
Fax: + 385 62 37 6000
www.westebank.hr
E-Mail: erstebank@erstebank.hr

Zagreb
Erste & Steiermärkische Bank d.d.

Ivana Lučića 2
HR-10000 Zagreb
Теl.: + 385 62 37 1000
Fax: + 385 62 37 2000
www.erstebank.hr
E-Mail: erstebank@erstebank.hr

Erste & Steiermärkische
S Leasing d.o.o.

Zelinska 3
HR-10000 Zagreb
Теl.: + 385 1 6311 700
Fax: + 385 1 6311 720
www.s-leasing.hr
E-Mail: info@s-leasing.hr

Erste Card Club d.d.
10000 Zagreb, Praška 5
Теl.: +385 1 4929 555
Fax: +385 1 4920 400
www.erstecardclub.hr
E-mail:info@erstecardclub.hr

SERBIA

Novi Sad
Erste Bank a.d. Novi Sad

(Hauptsitz)
Bulevar oslobođenja 5
RS-21000 Novi Sad
Теl.: + 381 21 480 9402
Fax: + 381 21 489 0651
www.erstebank.rs/yu
E-mail: info@erstebank.rs

Beograd
Erste Bank a.d. Novi Sad

Milutina Milankovića 11b
RS-11070 Novi Beograd
Теl.: + 381 11 201 5005
Fax: + 381 11 201 5070
www.erstebank.rs/yu
E-mail: info@erstebank.rs

S Leasing d.o.o. Beograd
Đorđa Stanojević 12/ III
RS-11070 Novi Beograd
Теl.: + 381 11 201 0700
Fax: + 381 11 201 0702
www.s-leasing.co.yu
E-mail: offi ce@s-leasing.co.yu

MONTENEGRO

Podgorica
Erste Bank a.d. Podgorica

Marka Miljanova 46
81000 Podgorica
Теl.: + 382 20 440 440
Fax: + 382 20 440 432
www.erstebank.me
E-mail: info@erstebank.me

S Leasing d.o.o., Podgorica
Bul. Svetog Petra Cetinjskog 123
81000 Podgorica
Теl.: + 382 20 245 625
Fax: + 382 20 203 225
E-mail: offi ce@s-leasing.co.me
www.s-leasing.co.me

BOSNA AND
HERZEGOVINA

Sarajevo
Sparkasse Bank d.d. Sarajevo

Trampina 12
BA-71000 Sarajevo
Теl.: + 387 33 280 300
Fax: + 387 33 280 231
www.sparkasse.ba
E-mail: info@sparkasse.ba

S Leasing d.o.o., Sarajevo
Dženetića čikma 1
BA-71000 Sarajevo
Теl.: + 387 33 565 850
Fax: + 387 33 208 863
www.s-leasing.ba
E-mail: info@s-leasing.ba

MACEDONIA

Skopje
Sparkasse Bank
Makedonija AD Skopje

Makedonija 9-11
MK-1000 Скопје
Теl.: + 389 (0) 2 3200 500
Fax: + 389 (0) 2 3200 515
E-mail: contact@sparkasse.mk
www.sparkasse.mk

S Leasing d.o.o., Skopje
Mitropolit Teodosij
Gologanov 72 lоk. 6
MK-1000 Skopje
Теl.: + 389 2 307 7095
Fax: + 389 2 307 7088
E-mail: info@s-leasing.mk
www.s-leasing.mk

6. Locations in Southeast Europe

IMPRESSUM

Publisher

SPARKASSE BANK MAKEDONIJA AD SKOPJE

Content

Marketing and Communication Department
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